
917000/JP0909 293 PRINTED IN USA

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

19

34

4

23

34

4

32
10

8

27

35

13

351327

9

1

1530

7

33

2

31

18

22

24

17

5

5

37

12

6

6

38

28

38

29

30

21

16

20

25

3

3

36

36

26
SEE NOTE 1

NOTES:

1. APPLY LOCTITE 242.
2. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN THIS ITEM ALL PLACES.

11

SEE NOTE 2

14

SWITCH POSITION DETAIL

VIEWED FROM BACKSIDE OF DOOR PRELIMINARY SWITCH POSITION

TO BE IN FULLY RETRACTED (LEFT)

END OF ADJUSTMENT SLOT.

FINAL SWITCH POSITION TO BE

ADJUSTED AFTER INSTALLATION

OF DOOR TO ROPS.

Ref Part Qty

No No Description Req

1 055648 TIE/WIRE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

2 071401 NUT/HEX 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

3 071703 NUT/LOCK 3/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

4 139438 SCREW/FLANGE 3/8 X 5/8 . . . . . . . . . . 4

5 122485 STUD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 132493 CLIP/GAS SPRING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 137462 WASHER/SEALING 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

8 137890 SCREW/MACHINE #6 X 1 . . . . . . . . . . . 2

9 138263 SPRING/GAS ASSIST . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 138266 SWITCH/LIMIT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 138834 HARNESS/WIRE/IMPACT DOOR. . . . . 1

12 187762 PLATE/STRIKER PIN MT . . . . . . . . . . . 1

13 182076 LATCH/CAM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

14 183869 HINGE/FRAME . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

15 183873 SHEET/FILLER/FRAME TOP . . . . . . . . 1

16 183876 SHEET/FILLER/LOW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17 183958 SEAL/BULB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

18 184023 HANDLE/GRAB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

19 184078 DOOR/LEXAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Ref Part Qty

No No Description Req

20 184673 TRIM/DOOR TOP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

21 184674 TRIM/DOOR BOTTOM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

22 186821 STRIP/TRIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

23 187065 WELDMENT/DOOR/IMPACT. . . . . . . . . 1

24 187076 STRIP/TRIM 15.00" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

25 187405 TAB/LEXAN DOOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

26 187724 STRIKER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

27 310-32564 SCREW/CAP M6 X 20 MM . . . . . . . . . . 3

28 310-32613 SCREW/CAP M6 X 50 MM . . . . . . . . . . 1

29 420-36185 HANDLE/CAB DOOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

420-35399 KEY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

30 650315 SCREW/HEX TC 1/4 X 1 . . . . . . . . . . . 10

31 650548 SCREW/MACHINE #10 X 3/4 . . . . . . . . 2

32 190252 BACKPLATE W/ STANDOFFS . . . . . . . 1

33 650835 SCREW/CAP 1/4 X 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

34 650851 SCREW/CAP 3/8 X 4-1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

35 651464 SCREW/CAP M6 X 25 MM . . . . . . . . . . 3

36 654022 WASHER/LOCK 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

37 654046 WASHER/FLAT 7/16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

38 656047 NUT/HEX M6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Impact-Resistant Front Door Kit 810561



PRINTED IN USA 294 917000/JP0909

3

3

8

8

8

1

1

2

2B

B

4

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

Four-Point Lift Kit 810866

(replaced by 810945)

Ref. Part Qty.

No. No. Description Req.

REF 810866 KIT/FOUR-POINT LIFT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1 191782 LIFT HOOK/FOUR POINT LIFT . . . . . . 2

2 310-32585 CS 1/2x1-1/2 C5ZY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

3 653018 HEX NUT 1/2 C2ZY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

4 REF BILL/ROPS ROOF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 650532 SCREW/CAP 5/8 X 1-1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 480-27676 WASHER/FLAT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 187981 SPACER/THREADED MOUNTING. . . . 2

8 137718 DECAL/LIFT HOOK. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

5

6

7 5

6

7SPACERS WELDED
TO FRONT OF CHASSIS

CHASSIS FRONT PANEL



917000/JP0909 295 PRINTED IN USA

FILTER BRACKET MOUNTING HOLE
DIMENSIONS (SEE VIEW "B")

"X" "Y"

4640 NA 6.25 2.13

4640 TURBO 7.25 2.13

4840 7.25 2.13

5640 NA 7.50 2.13

*5640 TURBO 7.75 2.25

*6640 7.75 2.25

VIEW "B"

FAN SHROUD COVER PLATE
(5640 TURBO & 6640 ONLY)

* DIMENSIONS "X" & "Y" ARE TAKEN FROM FRONT

AND LEFT EDGES OF THE FAN SHROUD COVER PLATE.

DIMENSIONS "X" & "Y" ON ALL OTHER MODELS ARE

TAKEN FROM FRONT AND LEFT EDGES OF THE FAN SHROUD.

FRONT EDGE

LEFT EDGE

OIL COOLER

THRU. (3).38

FAN SHROUD

THRU..22

TABLE 1

NOTE:

APPLY PIPE THREAD SEALANT TO HOSE BARB FITTINGS
(087792) AND PLUG THREADS.

C

INCLUDES O-RING
INCLUDES PLUGS

D

VIEW "A"

REMOTE OIL FILTER INSTALLED
ON FOUR CYLINDER ENGINE

ON THREE CYLINDER ENGINES ROUTE
HOSES UNDER LEFT MOTOR MOUNT

OIL FILTER ADAPTER
ORIENTATION MAY VARY

EXPLODED VIEW

1

9

4

10

9

5 3

O
IL

F
LO

W

OIL IN
TO ENGINEOIL OUT

TO FILTER

OUT IN

11

2

D

D

6

1

7

8

PLUGS SUPPLIED
WITH ADAPTER
ASSEMBLY

O-RING SUPPLIED
WITH ADAPTER
ASSEMBLY

6

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

Remote Oil Filter Kit

810419

Ref. Part Qty.

No. No. Description Req.

1 095955 CLAMP/HOSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

2 136243 SLEEVE/NYLON PROTECTIVE . . . . . . 2

3 137859 TIE/DUAL CLAMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 186910 BRACKET/OIL FILTER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 187569 ASS'Y/PLATE/OIL FILTER MOUNT . . . 1

6 191138 HOSE 5/8 / REMOTE OIL OUT. . . . . . . 2

Ref. Part Qty.

No. No. Description Req.

7 191201 ASSY/ADAPTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

191651 O-RING 2-1/2 X 1/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 191202 ASSY/MOUNT/FILTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 210-19470 NUT/FLRSUF 5/16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

10 650487 SCREW/CAP 5/16 X 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

11 650959 SCREW/TC 1/4 X 1-1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12 132023 FILTER/ENGINE OIL (REF ONLY) . . . . 1



PRINTED IN USA 296 917000/JP0909

11

5

4 11

5

4SPACERS WELDED
TO FRONT OF CHASSIS

CHASSIS FRONT PANEL

FOR GEHL 4640, 4840, 5640, 6640
MUSTANG 2066, 2076, 2086 ONLY

12

3

1

6

12

3

1

8

10
5

5

11

7
9

2

ROPS TOP PANEL

ITEM 5 OPTIONAL FOR MODELS
GEHL: 3640/3840/4240
MUSTANG: 2026/2041, 2044/2054

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

Single-Point Lift Kit 810834

Ref. Part Qty.

No. No. Description Req.

1 067847 NUT/HEX 3/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

2 137718 DECAL/LIFT HOOK. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 138669 TUBE/LOCKING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

4 187981 SPACER/THREADED MOUNTING. . . . 2

5 480-27676 WASHER/FLAT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

6 188050 ROD/LIFT SUPPORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Ref. Part Qty.

No. No. Description Req.

7 188053 WELDMENT/LIFT EYE ASSY . . . . . . . . 1

8 191072 WELDMENT/ SINGLE POINT LIFT . . . 1

9 191746 PLATE/NAME. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 210-20570 NUT/SERRATED PLATED . . . . . . . . . . . 6

11 650532 SCREW/CAP 5/8 X 1-1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

12 650818 SCREW/CAP 3/8 X 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2



917000/JP0909 297 PRINTED IN USA

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

6

7

4

3

5

2

1

Ref Part

No. No. Description Qty.

REF 186935 KIT/CAB HEATER REWORK. . . . . . . . . 1

1 055648 TIE/WIRE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

2 074091 TIE/NYLON. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 095955 CLAMP/HOSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Ref Part

No. No. Description Qty.

4 186894 SCREW/MACHINE #10 X 1 . . . . . . . . . . 4

5 186936 RECTIFIER PACK W/ LEADS . . . . . . . . 1

6 186944 HOSE/HEATER/INTERNAL 10" . . . . . . 1

7 186946 HOSE/HEATER/INTERNAL 18" . . . . . . 1

Cab Heater

Rework Kit 186935 for

810406 (Factory) or 810414

(Field) Heaters

6

5

7

7

1

2

2

4

7

7

3
3

1

1

3

4

Ref Part Qty

No. No. Description Req'd

1 137502 LOUVER/ROUND 3" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

2 137503 LOUVER/ROLL NOZZLE . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 137821 SCREW/PHILLIPS #6 X 1/2. . . . . . . . . . 8

4 137822 SCREW/PHILLIPS #4 X 1/2. . . . . . . . . . 4

Ref Part Qty

No. No. Description Req'd

5 183085 AIR DUCT/LEFT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 183086 AIR DUCT/RIGHT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 651308 SCREW/PHILLIPS 1/4 X 3/4 . . . . . . . . . 8

Interior Console Kit 810494



PRINTED IN USA 298 917000/JP0909

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

11

9

13

22

9

21

19
15

10

21

12

5

8
3

21
14

1

16

7

NOTE 1: SWITCH ASSEMBLY MOUNTED/INSTALLED AS SHOWN
WITH SHROUD TYPE CONNECTOR UP.

7 NOTE 1

NOTE 1

NOTE 2: USE LOCTITE 242

NOTE 2

NOTE 2

ASSEMBLED VIEW

3

21

17

18

4

3

6

20

2

Power-A-Tach™ Actuator Kit 810455

Ref Part

No. No. Description Qty

1 055648 TIE/WIRE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

2 070636 GROMMET . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 076147 CLAMP/TUBE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

4 076588 HFS 3/8x3/4 C5ZY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 088467 TIE/NYLON. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

6 090666 LN FL SERR 3/8 CZY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 138839 SWITCH/ELEC PWR. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 138850 HARNESS/POWER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 183612 ROD/EXTENSION RIGHT . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 184151 BRACKET/COVER SUPPORT . . . . . . . 2

11 184319 FLAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

12 184357 DECAL/POWER-A-TACH™ . . . . . . . . . . 1

186743 DECAL/ATTACH BRACKET (EU) . . . . . 1

13 184393 ACTUATOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

14 184442 HARNESS/POWER SUPPLY . . . . . . . . 1

15 184481 DECAL/POWER-A-TACH™ . . . . . . . . . . 1

16 184522 HARNESS/POWER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17 191721 EXTENSION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

18 191723 STUD/ 1/2-20x2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

19 195036 COVER/BACK/POWER-TACH . . . . . . . 1

20 192224 COVER/FRONT/POWER-TACH . . . . . . 1

21 310-32411 SCREW SELF TAPPING 3/8-16 . . . . . . 8

22 653045 HJN 1/2-20 F2ZY. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Package Part 192825 includes reference parts #9, #17, #18

and #22 found left of the actuator (#13).



917000/JP0909 299 PRINTED IN USA

6

7

16

22

31

24

28

29

21

23
12

11

10

11

26

25

18

18

13

25

1211
30

29

ROPS STRUCTURE

ENGINE

COMPRESSOR MOUNT
ASM #186093

31

24

9

4

32

20

34

33

13

17

ENGINE COVER

4840 - 186047

5640 - 186049

6640 - 186051

2

27

27

19

30

14

8

8
3

3

1

15

35

37

5

36

36

TOP ENGINE PORT
HOSE (OIL SUPPLY)
TO AC/HEATER
SOLENOID VALVE

BOTTOM ENGINE PORT
HOSE (OIL RETURN)
TO AC/HEATER
BOX 90 ELBOW

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

HVAC Kit - 810471 (4840), 810472 (5640), 810473 (6640)

Ref Part HVAC

No. No. Description Qty

1 055648 TIE/WIRE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

2 070648 NUT/FLLSUF 5/16. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

3 074091 TIE/NYLON. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

4 132362 ST M18 X 1/5 FL10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

5 134588 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 1/4-20 . . . . . . . . . . 9

6 136304 KNOB/HEATER SWITCH . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 136305 SWITCH/HEATER (BLOWER). . . . . . . . 1

8 138454 NYLON PROTECTIVE SLEEVE . . . . . . 2

9 138714 SWITCH/BINARY/AC (PRESSURE). . . 1

10 138777 O-RING/AC/#6 FITTING. . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

11 138778 O-RING/AC/#8 FITTING. . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

12 138779 O-RING/AC/#10 FITTING . . . . . . . . . . . 2

13 140614 AC COMPRESSOR ASSY . . . . . . . . . . . 1

139288 CLUTCH/AC COMPRESSOR. . . . . . . 1

14 140931 STRIP/TRIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

15 170715 FUSE/40 AMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16 183608 SWITCH/ROCKER/ON-OFF-ON . . . . . . 1

17 184709 FILTER/RECIRCULATION AIR . . . . . . . 1

18 184804 ASSY/CRANK PULLEY . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Ref Part HVAC

No. No. Description Qty

19 186030 PULLEY/FLAT W/ BRG . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

20 186066 GRILLE/RECIRCULATION AIR. . . . . . . 1

21 186198 ELECT/HARNESS_BATTERY . . . . . . . . 1

22 186246 DUCT/RIGHT/AC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

23 186248 DUCT/LEFT/AC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

24 186252 CONDENSER HOUSING ASSY . . . . . . 1

25 186747 BELT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

26 186762 AC HARNESS_BATTERY . . . . . . . . . . . 1

27 186821 STRIP/TRIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

28 186839 HOSE/#6/AC/SERVICE PORT . . . . . . . 1

29 186852 HOSE/#8/AC/COMP TO COND. . . . . . . 1

30 186854 HOSE/#10/AC/COMP-EVAP . . . . . . . . . 1

31 186879 AC MAIN HOUSING ASSY . . . . . . . . . . 1

32 186894 PHMS #10 X 1 TAPTITE . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

33 187001 AC HARNESS/COLD CONTROL . . . . . 1

34 187041 HARNESS/WIRE/HTR SWITCH . . . . . . 1

35 187042 FUSE 25 AMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

36 189336 ASSY/HOSE/SPRING GUARD . . . . . . . 2

37 651307 PHMS SLT 1/4 X 1/2 ZB . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

4

2

2

7

2

6

5

5

19
9

10
3

3

8

Ref Part Compressor Mount

No. No. Description Qty

1 067847 NUT/HEX 3/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 070856 NUT/SERRATED LOCK 3/8. . . . . . . . . . 4

3 076590 SCREW/CAP LOCKING 1/2 X 1 . . . . . . 2

4 081374 NUT/WHIZLOCK 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

5 138782 SCREW/MACHINE M10 X 30 MM . . . . 2

Ref Part Compressor Mount

No. No. Description Qty

6 184796 SPACER/IDLER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 184805 MOUNT/COMPRESSOR . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 184806 PLATE/IDLER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 650834 BOLT/CARRIAGE 1/2 X 1-1/2 . . . . . . . . 2

10 652057 BOLT/CARRIAGE 3/8 X 2-1/2 . . . . . . . . 1

Compressor Mount
#39

#42



PRINTED IN USA 300 917000/JP0909

NOTE:
1. ALL COMPONENTS CONTACTING ROPS/FOPS REAR DECK MUST

BE LINED WITH FOAM TAPE FOR SEALING PURPOSES.

2. OUTSIDE OF HOUSING COMPONENTS TO BE LINED WITH
ENSOLITE FOR CLIMATE CONTROL PURPOSES

13

REAR VIEW

28

27

38

41

37

36

7
31

17

18

11

32

12

33

35

34

5

39 39
39

24

40

20

5

25

32

19
1

4

21

21

4

2

26

16

14

23

7

8

10

22

9
6

15

29

30

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

HVAC Kit 810471 (4840), 810472 (5640), 810473 (6640) - Service Parts Assemblies

Ref Part Qty

No. No. Description Req'd

REF 186879 HOUSING ASSY/MAIN A/C . . . . . . . . . . 1

1 058805 CLAMP/HOSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 076058 RELAY/ISO SPDT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 084175 NUT/HEX #10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

4 095955 CLAMP/HOSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

5 136314 THUMBSCREW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 138548 BRACKET/REINFORCEMENT . . . . . . . 1

7 138554 ELBOW/90° 5/8 TUBE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

8 138562 GROMMET . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

9 138563 GROMMET . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

10 138623 SWITCH/PRESET COLD CONTROL . . 1

11 138649 RECEIVER/DRYER/AC . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12 138651 CLAMP/RECEIVER DRYER . . . . . . . . . 1

13 138678 CORE/EVAPORATOR/AC . . . . . . . . . . . 1

14 138720 PIPE/BULKHEAD AC FITTING . . . . . . . 1

15 138723 VALVE/EXPANSION/AC . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

194935 O-RING KIT/EXP VALVE . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16 138728 NUT/JAM 7/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17 138768 HARNESS/WIRE/AC COLD SW . . . . . . 1

18 138777 O-RING/AC/#6 FITTING. . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

19 184708 FILTER/FRESH AIR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

20 186151 BLOWER/DOUBLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

194981 CONTROLLER/FAN SPEED (KIT) . . 1

Ref Part Qty

No. No. Description Req'

21 186193 FITTING/STR 1/2MPT X 5/8 HOSE . . 2

22 186203 HARNESS/HEATER RELAY . . . . . . . . . 1

23 186269 HOUSING/AC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

24 186270 DRIP PAN/AC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

25 186703 HEATER/AC SOLENOID VALVE . . . . . 1

26 186716 CLAMP/VALVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

27 186838 HOSE/#6/AC/DRYER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

28 186936 PACK/RECTIFIER W/LEADS . . . . . . . . 1

29 186944 HOSE/HEATER/INTERNAL 10" . . . . . . 1

30 186946 HOSE/HEATER/INTERNAL 18" . . . . . . 1

31 186996 HOSE HEATER/EXTERNAL . . . . . . . . . 1

32 187030 CAP/DRIP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

33 189129 CORE/HEATER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

34 189165 GRILLE/FILTER OUTER . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

35 189168 GRILLE/FILTER INNER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

36 650426 SCREW/CAP 1/4 X 1-1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

37 650448 SCREW/CAP 1/4 X 3/4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

38 650815 SCREW/MACHINE #10 X 3/4 . . . . . . . . 8

39 651307 SCREW/PHILLIPS 1/4 X 1/2 . . . . . . . . 20

40 651312 SCREW/MACHINE #10 X 1/2 . . . . . . . . 2

41 654002 WASHER/FLAT 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

* Other service parts (not shown): 191977 Gas Spring,

L500594 Fan, L500595 Condensor Coil

Main A/C Housing Assembly - 186879



917000/JP0909 301 PRINTED IN USA

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

25

WELD TO UNDERSIDE
OF FRONT FLOOR PLATE
(REFER TO FRONT VIEW)

25

10

8

CENTER LEFT
TO RIGHT

22

23

11

9

9

1

26

21

21

28

28

24

12

CENTER LEFT
TO RIGHT

CENTER LEFT
TO RIGHT

24

3 5

7

AFFIX DECALS DIRECTLY BEHIND
CONTROL LEVERS ON BOOT COVER

CONTROL DECALS
T-BAR USE: 184226 & 184227
HAND FOOT USE: 184228 & 184229
DUAL HAND USE: 184230 & 184231

27

27

27

12

2

4

6

FLOOR ASSEMBLYFLOOR ASSEMBLY

CONTROL COVER

BOLT IN
CROSSMEMBER

46/4840 USE 190175

56/6640 USE 189633

20

AFFIX TO RIGHT
REAR CORNER POST
OF ROPS

AFFIX TO LEFT
REAR CORNER POST
OF ROPS

18

19

16

15

14

13

17

Ref. Part Qty

No. No. Description Req'd

1 135374 PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 184226 DECAL/T-BAR RIGHT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 184227 DECAL/T-BAR LEFT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 184228 DECAL/HAND/FOOT RIGHT . . . . . . . . . 1

5 184229 DECAL/HAND/FOOT LEFT . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 184230 DECAL/DUAL HAND RIGHT . . . . . . . . . 1

7 184231 DECAL/DUAL HAND LEFT . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 187830 ACOUSTIC PAD/CRSMBER CTR. . . . . 1

9 187866 PAD/ACOUSTIC FRTCOV SIDE. . . . . . 2

10 187869 PAD/ACOUSTIC FRONT COVER. . . . . 1

11 187881 PAD/ACOUSTIC CROSSMEMBER . . . 1

12 189108 BOOT/T-BAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

13 190142 SEAL/ROPS FRONT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

14 190143 SEAL/ROPS REAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Ref. Part Qty

No. No. Description Req'd

15 190145 SEAL/ROPS LH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16 190147 SEAL/ROPS RH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17 190150 PAD/ACOUSTIC REAR DECK . . . . . . . 1

18 190153 COVER/ROPS PILLAR LH. . . . . . . . . . . 1

19 190172 COVER/ROPS PILLAR RH . . . . . . . . . . 1

20 190175 PAD/SOUND/46-4840HEEL . . . . . . . . . 1

21 190203 SUPPORT/BODY BEZEL . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

22 190436 ACOUSTIC PAD/FRT LH SEAT . . . . . . 1

23 190437 ACOUSTIC PAD/FRT RH SEAT . . . . . . 1

24 190457 COVER/BOOT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

25 190483 SUPPORT/FLOOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

26 190646 DECAL/HYDRALOC™ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

27 190901 FASTENER/VELCRO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

28 651651 SCREW/TAPPING #10 X 1 . . . . . . . . . . 8

Operator Compartment

Sound Suppression Kit

190785 (46/4840),

190787 (56/6640),

4640: SN 307098 and Before

4840: SN 407313 and Before

5640: SN 505401 and Before

6640: SN 604852 and Before



PRINTED IN USA 302 917000/JP0909

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

13

WELD TO UNDERSIDE
OF FRONT FLOOR PLATE
(REFER TO FRONT VIEW)

13

14

11

11

16

16

12

7

12

2 4

6

10

AFFIX DECALS DIRECTLY BEHIND
CONTROL LEVERS ON BOOT COVER

CONTROL DECALS
T-BAR USE: 184226 & 184227
HAND FOOT USE: 184228 & 184229
DUAL HAND USE: 184230 & 184231

15

15

15

7

1

3
5

CONTROL COVER

FLOOR ASSEMBLY

USE 189633 FOR 5640/6640
USE 190175 FOR 4640/4840

AFFIX TO RIGHT
REAR CORNER POST
OF ROPS

AFFIX TO LEFT
REAR CORNER POST
OF ROPS

8

9

Operator Compartment

Sound Suppression Kit

190786 (46/4840),

190788 (56/6640),

4640: SN 307099 - 307900

4840: SN 407314 - 408500

5640: SN 505402 - 506600

6640: SN 604853 - 605500

Ref. Part Qty

No. No. Description Req'd

1 184226 DECAL/T-BAR RIGHT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 184227 DECAL/T-BAR LEFT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 184228 DECAL/HAND/FOOT/RIGHT . . . . . . . . . 1

4 184229 DECAL/HAND/FOOT/LEFT . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 184230 DECAL/DUAL/HAND RIGHT . . . . . . . . . 1

6 184231 DECAL/DUAL/HAND LEFT . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 189108 BOOT/T-BAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

8 190153 COVERS/ROPS PILLAR LH . . . . . . . . . 1

Ref. Part Qty

No. No. Description Req'd

9 190172 COVERS/ROPS PILLAR RH . . . . . . . . . 1

10 190175 PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 190203 SUPPORT/BOOT BEZEL . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

12 190457 COVER/BOOT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

13 190483 SUPPORT/FLOOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

14 190646 DECAL/HYDRALOC™ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

15 190901 FASTENER/VELCRO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

16 651651 SCREW/TAPPING #10 X 1 . . . . . . . . . . 8



917000/JP0909 303 PRINTED IN USA

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

EXISTING PART
SEE NOTE

10

11

5

5

5

6

8

EXISTING PART
SEE NOTE

EXISTING PART
SEE NOTE

4

3

TERMINATE TO WIRE NUMBER
1-32 (10 GA. RED SUPPLY
WIRE TO GLOW BREAKER)

TO SECOND GLOW ELEMENT
PORT IN ENGINE MANIFOLD

TO EXISTING GLOW ELEMENT
IN ENGINE MANIFOLD

13

12

13

TERMINATE TO WIRE
NUMBER 0 BLACK
(CUT FROM CONNECTOR
TO GLOW RELAY)

TERMINATE TO WIRE
NUMBER 44 PINK

(CUT FROM CONNECTOR
TO GLOW RELAY)

2

7

9

NOTE:
EXISTING PARTS TO BE REMOVED FROM OLD ASSEMBLY
AND RE-INSTALLED INTO NEW ASSEMBLY.

2

5

EXISTING PART
SEE NOTE

1

EXISTING PART
SEE NOTE

14

NOT INCLUDED IN KIT.
TAP IS ONLY USED TO MODIFY INTAKE
MANIFOLD ON 3-CYLINDER TURBO ENGINES.
CALL SERVICE PARTS TO ORDER.

Dual Glow Upgrade Kit 189850

Ref. Part Qty.

No. No. Description Req.

1 076147 CLAMP/TUBE (EXISTING PART - EP) 1

2 128007 CLAMP/TUBE (EP) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 133138 RING/SEALING M22 X 27 MM . . . . . . . 1

4 133215 PLUG/GLOW M22 X 1.5 MM . . . . . . . . . 1

5 134588 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

6 137797 NUT/SERR FLANGE #10 . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 190179 BREAKER/CIRCUIT 50 A / WP (EP) . . 1

8 187402 SOLENOID/START . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 188087 SOLENOID/STARTER RELAY (EP) . . . 1

10 189558 ASSY/BRKT/ENGINE ELEC. . . . . . . . . . 1

11 189815 CABLE/PREHEATER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

12 189852 TERMINAL/0.31 RING/INS/10 GA . . . . 1

13 189855 TERMINAL/0.19 RING/INS/14 GA . . . . 2

14 190170 TAP/M22 X 1.5 MM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR*

*AR - As Required.



PRINTED IN USA 304 917000/JP0909

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

6

5

3

2

4

8

1

7

Remote Battery Terminal Kit 190759

Ref. Part Qty.

No. No. Description Req.

1 134852 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 3/8-16 . . . . . . . . . . 2

2 137425 TERMINAL/REMOTE RED. . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 184279 TERMINAL/BATTERY. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 190586 PLATE/SWITCH MOUNT . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 190758 CABLE/BAT/REMOTE TERM . . . . . . . . 1

6 190760 CABLE/BATTERY POS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 190761 LOOM/BATTERY CABLE . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 650490 SCREW/CAP 3/8 x 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Engine Pan Heater Kit 808203

Ref. Part Qty.

No. No. Description Req.

808203 KIT/BLOCK HEATER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1 136914 HEATER/ENGINE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 133932 CORD/HEATER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1



917000/JP0909 305 PRINTED IN USA

3

2

6

TO REAR LIGHT

ELECTRICAL

HARNESS

LOCATION OF

BACK LEFT

PILOT LINE

TO CHASSIS
ELECTRICAL HARNESS

TO CHASSIS
ELECTRICAL HARNESS

4

KNOCK OUT CIRCLE

1

5

5

1

FITTING MOVES FROM

BACK RIGHT TO BACK

LEFT PILOT LINE ON

4640 AND 4840

SINGLE-SPEED UNITS.

ENGINE COVER

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

Backup Alarm Kit 810838 for Dual Joystick Controls

Ref Part Qty.

No. No. Description Req’d.

1 072806 Tee/Hydr. Fitting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

2 134588 Nut/Spiralock 1/4-20 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 140880 Alarm/Back-Up. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 184491 Spacer/Backup Alarm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 187045 Switch/Pressure. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 650758 CB 1/4-20 x 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

1

2

3

INSTALLED FOAM VIEW

1

3

Cab Sound Suppression Kit 810776

Ref Part Qty.

No. No. Description Req’d.

1 190312 FOAM/UNDERCAB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 190313 FOAM/BACK OF ROPS . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 190332 FOAM/SEAT PAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4640: SN 307901 and Up

4840: SN 408501 and Up

5640: SN 506601 and Up

6640: SN 605501 and Up



PRINTED IN USA 306 917000/JP0909

6

2

2

12 1

12

1

4

3

4

3

5

5

HOLE TEMPLATE
USE FOR TRIMMING
HOLES IN HEADLINER11

8

RADIO MOUNTING SCREWS
M4 X .7 X 8mm WITH
ATTACHED LOCKWASHER (QTY 4)
SUPPLIED IN HARDWARE BAG
WITH RADIO ASS'Y 192454

AUX INPUT CABLE
SUPPLIED WITH
RADIO ASS'Y 192454

TO POWER SUPPLY CONNECTOR
ON ROPS WIRE HARNESS

12

1

12

1

10

13

13

9

7

FUSE IS USED FOR
INSTALLATION IN
7810 OR 2109 ONLY

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

Radio, AM-FM-WB Kit 810897

(replaces 810429)

Ref. Part Qty.

No. No. Description Req.

1 084175 NUT/HEX #10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

2 119888 GROMMET/RUBBER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 137463 GROMMET/PANEL FASTENER . . . . . . 8

4 137821 SCREW/PHILLIP FH #6 X 1/2 . . . . . . . 8

5 184505 SPEAKER/RADIO 4". . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 184507 ANTENNA/RADIO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 184631 FUSE/ATM/10 A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 192454 RADIO/AM-FM-WB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 192456 HARNESS/WIRE RADIO . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 193992 PLATE/MATING RADIO MOUNT . . . . . 1

11 193993 TEMPLATE/RADIO MOUNT . . . . . . . . . 1

12 650584 WASHER/FLAT #10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

13 651343 SCREW/MACHINE PH #10 X 1/2 . . . . . 2



917000/JP0909 307 PRINTED IN USA

APPLY PIPE THREAD

SEALANT

EXPLODED VIEW

ASSEMBLED VIEWS

3

7

6

1

5

3

3

LIFT SECTION ILLUSTRATIONS

TILT SECTION ILLUSTRATION

6

APPLY PIPE THREAD

SEALANT

2

2

8 DISCONNECT HOSE AND REMOVE ADAPTER FROM VALVE.

INSTALL NEW COMPONENTS AS SHOWN.

9

4

DISCONNECT HOSE FROM TUBE
AND INSTALL TEE ADAPTER

BETWEEN TUBE AND HOSE.

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

Hydraulic Dampening Kit 810880

Ref. Part Qty.

No. No. Description Req.

1 062409 ST MP06 FL08 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 062889 ADAPTER/STEEL PIPE . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 088467 TIE/NYLON. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

4 132054 HOSE/MP .50 x 20 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 191842 ST SA06 x 3/8 NPT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 191843 VALVE/FLOW CONTROL . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 191845 ACCUMULATOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 191855 ST SA06 FLFSW06 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 230-19184 TEE/FEMALE RUN SWIVEL . . . . . . . . . 1



3

3

1

5

2

4

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

PRINTED IN USA 308 917000/JP0909

Ref. Part Qty.

No. No. Description Req.

1 134853 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

2 134966 WASHER/FLAT 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

3 137718 DECAL/LIFT HOOK. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

4 193035 LIFT EYE/FOUR-POINT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

5 651357 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 1-1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Four-Point Lift Kit 810945

(replaces 810866)



13

LH ROPS
PANEL

ROUTE THROUGH
ROPS BULKHEAD

SELF-LEVEL VALVE

ONE/TWO-SPEED VALVE

15

2

10
3

3

21

8

1

TO PORT
#4

TO PORT
#2

REPLACES EXISTING
90 DEGREE ELBOW
SEE NOTE 1

CONNECTS
TO 190872

CONNECTS
TO 190677

9

12

16

TO CONNECTOR

ON ROPS HARNESS

IN INSTRUMENT PANEL
RUN

BRANCH3

9

TO INNER TUBE ON LIFTARM / TO PORT #4 ON VALVE

TO OUTER TUBE ON LIFTARM / TO PORT #2 ON VALVE14

14

19

7

4

4

6

FASTEN CLAMP
TO FENDER

REPLACES EXISTING
90 DEGREE ELBOW

NOTE 1: AT ONE/TWO-SPEED VALVE LOCATION, THE EXISTING 90 DEGREE ELBOWS ARE REPLACED BY THE CROSS AS SHOWN.

HOSES FOR THE POWER FAST-A-TACH ARE ROUTED TO THE "RUN" POSITION ON THE TEE, AS INDICATED.

THE EXISTING HOSES TO THE ONE/TWO SPEED VALVE THAT WOULD HAVE BEEN ROUTED TO THE 90 DEGREE

ELBOW ARE TO BE INSERTED IN THE "BRANCH" POSITION ON THE CROSS.

20

REPLACES
EXISTING
HARDWARE

7

17

RELOCATE TEST PORT FROM
REMOVED ADAPTER TO BRANCH POSITION
ON CROSS, IF NO TEST PORT USE
PROVIDED CAP

5

18

DEUTSCH CONNECTOR WITH
WHITE/BLACK WIRES TO BE
INSERTED INTO SOLENOID
COIL CLOSEST TO VALVE BODY

11

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

917000/JP0909 309 PRINTED IN USA

Hydraulic Power All-Tach™ Kit 810959 (4640/4840)

and

Hydraulic Power All-Tach™ Kit 810960 (5640)

Ref Part Qty

No. Number Description Req'd

1 055981 FITTING/TEE JIC06XSAE06XJIC06 . . 1

2 068938 FITTING/90° SAE06 X JIC06 . . . . . . . . 1

3 079026 FITTING/45° SAE06 X JIC06 . . . . . . . . 3

4 079098 PLATE/TWIN COVER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

5 080556 CAP 9/16 37° FLARE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 088904 CLAMP/TUBE 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 131842 NUT/SPIRALOCK 5/16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

8 134588 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

9 135331 STRAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

10 190520a VALVE/SOLENOID . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 190670 SWITCH/POWER F-A-T™ . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12 190677 HARNESS/POWER F-A-T™ . . . . . . . . . 1

13 190872 HARNESS/POWER F-A-T™ . . . . . . . . . 1

14 190917 HOSE/HYDRAULIC (5640) . . . . . . . . . . 2

193493 HOSE/MP 3/8 X 56 (46/4840) . . . . . . . . 2

15 190928 HOSE/HYDRAULIC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16 190929 HOSE/HYDRAULIC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17 193345 FITTING/CROSS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

18 195012 PLATE/MATING SOLENOID VALVE . . 1

19 650725 SCREW/CAP 5/16 X 2-1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . 1

20 650784 SCREW/CAP 5/16 X 2-3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . 2

21 651728 SCREW/FCHC 1/4 X 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2



12

9

LH ROPS
PANEL

ROUTE THROUGH
ROPS BULKHEAD

SELF-LEVEL VALVE

ONE/TWO-SPEED VALVE

1

TO PORT
#2

DEUTSCH CONNECTOR WITH
WHITE/BLACK WIRES TO BE
INSERTED INTO SOLENOID
COIL CLOSEST TO VALVE BODY

REPLACES EXISTING 90
DEGREE ELBOW
SEE NOTE 1

REPLACES EXISTING
90 DEGREE ELBOW

7

3 TO PORT #4

CONNECTS
TO 190872

CONNECTS
TO 190677

102

15

2

17

7

14

BRANCH

RUN

8

11

13

13 TO INNER TUBE ON LIFTARM/
PORT #4 ON VALVE

TO OUTER TUBE ON LIFTARM/
PORT #2 ON VALVE

3

NOTE 1: AT ONE/TWO-SPEED VALVE LOCATION, THE EXISTING 90 DEGREE ELBOWS ARE REPLACED BY THE CROSS AS SHOWN.

HOSES FOR THE POWER FAST-A-TACH ARE ROUTED TO THE "RUN" POSITION ON THE CROSS, AS INDICATED.

THE EXISTING HOSES TO THE ONE/TWO SPEED VALVE THAT WOULD HAVE BEEN ROUTED TO THE 90 DEGREE

ELBOW ARE TO BE INSERTED IN THE "BRANCH" POSITION ON THE CROSS.

18
REPLACES
EXISTING
HARDWARE

6

4

5

16
RELOCATE TEST PORT FROM
REMOVED ADAPTER TO BRANCH POSITION
ON CROSS, IF NO TEST PORT USE
PROVIDED CAP

SEE NOTE 2

2. FOR MACHINES WITH THE DUAL JOYSTICK CONTROL OPTION ROUTE HOSE FROM SOLENOID VALVE TO THE

BRANCH POSITION ON THE TEE AS SHOWN BY THE DOTTED LINE.

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

PRINTED IN USA 310 917000/JP0909

Ref Part Qty

No. Number Description Req'd

1 054820 TEE SAE06 X JIC06 X JIC06 . . . . . . 1

2 068938 FITTING/90° SAE06XJIC06. . . . . . . . . . 2

3 079026 FITTING/45° SAE06 X JIC06 . . . . . . . . 2

4 080556 CAP 9/16 37° FLARE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 131842 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 5/16 . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 134588 NUT/SPIRALOCK™ 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 135331 STRAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

8 190520 VALVE/SOLENOID . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 190670 SWITCH/POWER F-A-T™ . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 190677 HARNESS/POWER F-A-T™ . . . . . . . . . 1

11 190838 PLATE/MATING SOLENOID VALVE . . 1

12 190872 HARNESS/POWER F-A-T™ . . . . . . . . . 1

13 190917 HOSE/HYDRAULIC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

14 190924 HOSE/HYDRAULIC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

15 190926 HOSE/HYDRAULIC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16 193345 FITTING/CROSS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17 650706 SCREW/CAP 1/4 X 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

18 650784 SCREW/CAP 5/16 X 2-3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Hydraulic Power All-Tach™ Kit 810961 (6640)



27

39

24

27

39

21
42 22

6

6

28

29

24

INNER TUBE

OUTER TUBE

TO OUTER TUBE

TO INNER TUBE

31

32

26

40

25

35

4

ROUTE HOSES THROUGH GUIDE

ROUTE HOSES THROUGH SLEEVE

36

13
18

43

10

17

12
38

8

11

35

16

23

3419

35

ALL-TACH ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN
VIEW

7

37

30

4

5

ROUTE HOSES THROUGH GUIDE

15

2

9

14

41

13

20

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

917000/JP0909 311 PRINTED IN USA

Hydraulic Power All-Tach™ Kit 810959 (4640/4840) and

Hydraulic Power All-Tach™ Kit 810960 (5640) and

Hydraulic Power All-Tach™ Kit 810961 (6640)

Ref Part Qty

No. Number Description Req'd

810959 KIT/POWER-TACH 4640/4840

810960 KIT/POWER-TACH 5640

810961 KIT/POWER-TACH 6640

1 057557 WASHER/FLAT 17/32. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

2 062756 PIN/SPRING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 071706 NUT/LOCK 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

4 075196 CLAMP/HOSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

5 076588 SCREW/CAP LOCKING 3/8 X 3/4 . . . . 1

6 079026 FITTING/45° . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 090666 NUT/LOCK SERRATED 3/8. . . . . . . . . . 3

8 123554 SPRING/COMPRESSION . . . . . . . . . . . 2

9 134594 ADAPTOR/ROD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

10 134707 SPRING/COMPRESSION . . . . . . . . . . . 2

11 183568 LINK/LATCH LEFT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12 183569 LINK/LATCH RIGHT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

13 183570 PLATE/LINK LATCH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

14 183574 ADAPTOR/PUSH ROD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

15 183575 PIN/LATCH. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

16 184151 BRACKET/COVER SUPPORT . . . . . . . 2

17 184319 FLAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

18 184320 WASHER/BEVEL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

19 184481 DECAL/POWER-A-TACH. . . . . . . . . . . . 1

20 188862 SPACER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

21 190068 CYLINDER/HYDRAULIC POWER . . . . 1

Ref Part Qty

No. Number Description Req'd

22 190711 ROD/EXT. POWER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

23 192224 COVER/FRONT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

24 192493 CLAMP/TUBE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

25 192500 CLAMP/TUBE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

26 192508 TUBE CLAMP/PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

27 192510 TUBE CLAMP/PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

28 193473 TUBE/HYDRAULIC 56/6640 . . . . . . . . . 1

193474 TUBE/HYDRAULIC 46/4840 . . . . . . . . . 1

29 193472 TUBE/HYDRAULIC 56/6640 . . . . . . . . . 1

193475 TUBE/HYDRAULIC 46/4840 . . . . . . . . . 1

30 193789 PLATE/HYDRAULIC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

31 193794 HOSE/PRESSURE 3/8 X 38 . . . . . . . . . 1

32 193795 HOSE/PRESSURE 3/8 X 33-1/2 . . . . . . 1

33 193808 SLEEVE/PROTECTIVE 31" . . . . . . . . . . 1

34 195036 COVER/BACK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

35 310-32411 SCREW/SELF-TAPPING 3/8 X 3/4 . . . 5

36 310-32678 SCREW/CAP SH 1/2 X 2-3/4. . . . . . . . . 2

37 650490 SCREW/CAP 3/8 X 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

38 650502 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 2-1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

39 650568 SCREW/CAP 5/16 X 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

40 650987 SCREW/THWH TC 3/8 X 1-1/2 . . . . . . . 2

41 651542 SCREW/CAP 1/2 X 2-3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

42 653048 NUT/JAM 5/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

43 654009 WASHER/FLAT 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2



15

6

14

8

7

13

12

10

11

28

25

27

26
30

3

29

1

23

22

2

4

5

24

9

21

23

2

24

3

22
28

2

21

16

31

1718

19

32
23

20

33

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

PRINTED IN USA 312 917000/JP0909

Ref. Part Qty.

No. No. Description Req.

1 055648 TIE/WIRE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

2 071401 NUT/LOCK 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

3 076147 CLAMP/TUBE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

4 138274 GROMMET/RUBBER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 193828 HARNESS/14-PIN AUX . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 193831 HARNESS/RELAY BOX . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 193832 HARNESS/14-PIN CONNECTOR . . . . . 1

8 193833 HANDLE/14-PIN AUX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 193834 BREAKER W/ WIRE ASSY . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 193839 ADAPTER HARNESS/POWER . . . . . . . 1

11 193844 ADAPTER HARNESS/HANDLE . . . . . . 1

12 193850 MOUNT/14-PIN CONNECTOR . . . . . . . 1

13 193852 MOUNT/14-PIN CONNECTOR . . . . . . . 1

14 193855 COVER/RELAY BOX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

15 193857 CHASSIS/RELAY BOX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16 194136 MOUNT/14-PIN CONNECTOR . . . . . . . 1

Ref. Part Qty.

No. No. Description Req.

17 194144 RELAY. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

18 194146 DIODE BLOCK/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

19 194147 BREAKER 15 A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

20 194507 DUST CAP W/ CHAIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

21 210-32183 NUT/HEX NYLON INSERT #8. . . . . . . . 3

22 310-32288 SCREW/ROUND #8 X 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . 3

23 310-32411 SCREW/SELF-TAPPING 3/8 X 3/4 . . . 7

24 650315 SCREW/MACHINE 1/4 X 1 . . . . . . . . . . 3

25 650448 SCREW/CAP 1/4 X 3/4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

26 650486 SCREW/CAP 5/16 X 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

27 650943 SCREW/MACHINE 1/4 X 1/2. . . . . . . . . 2

28 651307 SCREW/MACHINE 1/4 X 1/2. . . . . . . . . 3

29 651467 PIN/ROLL M5 X 30MM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

30 651548 SCREW/MACHINE HWH SLT #8 X 1. . 2

31 653007 NUT/HEX 5/16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

32 654026 WASHER/LOCK 3/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

14-Pin Connector for Auxiliary Attachments Kit 811226



OTHER AVAILABLE ACCESSORIES

Description Stock #

• HVAC Kit - 4840 (EU Only) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 810790

• HVAC Kit - 5640 (EU Only) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 810791

• HVAC Kit - 6640 (EU Only) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 810792

• 186298 ROPS Harness Rework Kit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191050

• Vinyl Cab Enclosure Kit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 810559

• Vinyl Cab Door Kit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 810563

• Dirt and Rock Teeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 807378

• Power Cable with Switch Handle for Units Utilizing Palm HD Grader . . . . . . . . . . . 806561

• Gehl Quick-Tach™ Conversion Kit, SL46/4840 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 807230

• Gehl Quick-Tach™ Conversion Kit, SL56/6640 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 806869

• Bolt-On Cutting Edge 63" for RG63 Recycling/Industrial Bucket, Order through Gehl Parts: Part

#131901

• Bolt-On Cutting Edge 72" for RG72 Recycling/Industrial Bucket, Order through Gehl Parts: Part

#131902

• Bolt-On Cutting Edge Kit for 54" Bucket (Kit for 2008 Bucket Consolidation Project) . . . 192917

• Bolt-On Cutting Edge Kit for 60" Bucket (Kit for 2008 Bucket Consolidation Project) . . . 192918

• Bolt-On Cutting Edge Kit for 61.5" Bucket (Kit for 2008 Bucket Consolidation Project) . . 192919

• Bolt-On Cutting Edge Kit for 62" Bucket. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133904

• Bolt-On Cutting Edge Kit for 66" Bucket (Kit for 2008 Bucket Consolidation Project) . . . 192920

• Bolt-On Cutting Edge Kit for 67" Bucket. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133903

• Bolt-On Cutting Edge Kit for 70" Bucket. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132399

• Bolt-On Cutting Edge Kit for 74" Bucket. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132400

• Bolt-On Cutting Edge Kit for 84" Bucket. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137313

• Bolt-On Cutting Edge Kit for 90" Bucket. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138865

• Bolt-On Cutting Edge Kit for 92" Bucket. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 134430

917000/JP0909 313 PRINTED IN USA

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

Quick-Tach is a trademark of the Gehl Company.



SECTION D: SCHEMATICS

Hydrostatic/Hydraulic Schematic - Non-Dual Joystick Controls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 315
Hydrostatic/Hydraulic Schematic - Joystick Controls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 316
ROPS Electrical Schematic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 317
Chassis Electrical Schematic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 317
Heater Schematic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 321
HVAC Schematic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 322
Electrical Auxiliary Hydraulics Schematic - Dual Joystick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 323
Electrical Auxiliary Schematic - 14-Pin Connector . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 324
Electrical Schematic - 810412 Door Kit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 325

PRINTED IN USA 314 917000/JP0909

S
E

C
T

IO
N

D
:

S
C

H
E

M
A

T
IC

S



HYDROSTATIC/HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC - NON-DUAL JOYSTICK

917000/JP0909 315 PRINTED IN USA

R3

R1

R2R2

R1

5
5

0
0

P
S
I

3
7

9
B
A

R
5

5
0

0
P
S
I

3
7

9
B
A

R

5
5

0
0

P
S
I

3
7

9
B
A

R
5

5
0

0
P
S
I

3
7

9
B
A

R
2

5
0

/3
0

0
P
S
I

1
7

/2
1

B
A

R

A

D

B C

3
A

3
B

1
A

2
A

2
B

1
B

3
5

0
0

P
S
I

2
4

1
B
A

R

2
S
P
E
E
D

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

(O
P
TI

O
N

)

H
IG

H
F
LO

W
C

A
S
E

D
R

A
IN H

IG
H

F
LO

W
C

O
U

P
LE

R
S

A
U

X
IL

IA
R

Y
H

YD
R

U
A

LI
C

C
O

U
P
LE

R
S

S
E
LF

LE
V
E
L

V
A

LV
E

TI
LT

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

V
A

LV
E

H
YD

R
A

U
LI

C
S
YS

TE
M

C
O

N
TR

O
L

V
A

LV
E

LI
F
T

TI
LT

A
U

X

LI
F
T

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

V
A

LV
E

4
M

IC
R

O
N

R
E
TU

R
N

F
IL

TE
R

5
0

P
S
I

(3
B
A

R
)
B
YP

A
S
S

S
E
R

V
O

C
O

N
TR

O
LL

E
D

TA
N

D
E
M

P
U

M
P
S

R
IG

H
T

D
R

IV
E

M
O

TO
R

LE
F
T

D
R

IV
E

M
O

TO
R

TO
R

E
A

R
O

F
TI

LT
S
E
C

TI
O

N

TO
F
R

O
N

T
O

F
TI

LT
S
E
C

TI
O

N

P
IL

O
T

C
O

N
TR

O
L

F
O

R
H

A
N

D
&

F
O

O
T

O
N

LY

H
YD

R
A

U
LI

C
P
A

R
K
IN

G
B
R

A
K
E

B
R

A
K
E

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

V
A

LV
E

D
U

A
L

G
E
A

R
P
U

M
P

1

A
C

T

1
A

5

A
3

4

BG

2

H
YD

R
A

U
LI

C
P
A

R
K
IN

G
B
R

A
K
E

H
E
A

T
E
X

C
H

A
N

G
E
R

LI
F
T

C
Y
LI

N
D

E
R
S

3
0

C
U

IN
8

0
0

P
SI

P
R
E
C

H
A

R
G

E

O
P
TI

O
N

A
L

H
Y
D

R
O

G
LI

D
E

3
0

0
0

P
SI

5
6

-6
6

4
0

2
0

6
6

-7
6

-8
6

2
7

5
0

P
SI

4
6

-4
8

4
0

TI
LT

C
Y
LI

N
D

E
R
S

O
P
TI

O
N

A
L

H
IG

H
F
LO

W
P
U

M
P

P
O

R
T

R
E
LI

E
F

O
P
TI

O
N

A
L

H
IG

H
F
LO

W

2
9

0
0

P
SI

5
6

-6
6

4
0

2
0

6
6

-7
6

-8
6

2
5

0
0

P
SI

4
6

-4
8

4
0

SA
F
E
TY

LO
C

K

SA
F
E
TY

LO
C

K

3

3

2
0

7
B
A

R

1
9

0
B
A

R

5
5

B
A

R



HYDROSTATIC/HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC - DUAL JOYSTICK

PRINTED IN USA 316 917000/JP0909

H
IG

H
F
LO

W
C

O
U

P
LE

R
S

(O
P
TIO

N
)

H
IG

H
F
LO

W
C

A
SE

D
R
A

IN

A
U

X
ILIA

R
Y

H
Y
D

R
A

U
LIC

C
O

U
P
LE

R
S

TILT
C

Y
LIN

D
E
R
S

H
Y
D

.
A

LT-TA
C

H
C

Y
LIN

D
E
R

(O
P
TIO

N
)

TR
A

V
E
L

JO
Y
STIC

K

LIF
T/TILT

JO
Y
STIC

K

SA
F
E
TY

LO
C

K
SO

LE
N

O
ID

SA
F
E
TY

LO
C

K
SO

LE
N

O
ID

H
Y
D

R
A

G
LID

E

O
N

E
-W

A
Y

SE
LF

LE
V
E
L

TR
A

V
E
L

JO
Y
STIC

K
SO

LE
N

O
ID

H
Y
D

R
A

U
LIC

A
LT-TA

C
H

SO
LE

N
O

ID
(O

P
TIO

N
)

LIF
T

C
Y
LIN

D
E
R
S

4
.5

C
U

IN
1

4
0

P
SI

P
R
E
C

H
A

R
G

E

M
A

IN
C

O
N

TR
O

L
V
A

LV
E

LIF
T

TILT

A
U

X
ILIA

R
Y

1
A

1
B

2
A

2
B

3
A

3
B

D
R
IV

E
M

O
TO

R
*

P T

1 3 2 4

TP

1 3 2 4

B
A

D
C

O
P
TIO

N
A

L
H

IG
H

F
LO

W
P
U

M
P

H
Y
D

R
O

STA
TIC

TA
N

D
E
M

P
U

M
P

D
R
IV

E
M

O
TO

R
*

H
IG

H
F
LO

W
V
A

LV
E

(O
P
TIO

N
)

H
IG

H
F
LO

W
R
E
LIE

F

M
A

IN
R
E
LIE

F
V
A

LV
E

P
O

R
T

R
E
LIE

F

O
IL

C
O

O
LE

R

TA
N

K

B
R
A

K
E

SO
LE

N
O

ID

S
X

1
X

2
M

A
G

1
A

A
M

A
X

2
X

1

R
T

M
B

M
B

Y
G

A
C

G
A

B

T

R
B

B

3
M

IC
R
O

N
R
E
TU

R
N

F
ILTE

R
5

0
P
SI

(3
B
A

R
)
B
Y
P
A

SS
P

T
P
B

P

T

1
A

1
3

8
5

C
U

IN
7

0
0

P
SI

P
R
E
C

H
A

R
G

E

2
SP

E
E
D

SO
LE

N
O

ID
(O

P
TIO

N
)

R
E
STR

IC
TO

R
2

0
0

P
SI



917000/JP0909 317 PRINTED IN USA

ROPS
GROUND

LEFT
FRONT
WORK

LIGHT

P
A

R
K

B
R
A

K
E

(I)

ENG TEMP

S

(I)

FUEL

S

IGN

ST

BAT

OFF

ON

ST

1

6

5
3

4
2

86 87
87a

85 30
-

+

#2

86 87

85 30
-

+

IGNITION SW

2
0

PARK BRAKE
SWITCH

ACCESSORY
PLUG

FLASHER

HOURMETER

CB3 KEYED POWER

[ OPT. ]

2
0

3
0

2
0

2
SP

E
E
D

H
IG

H

R
ID

E
C

O
N

TR
O

L

30
-

86
87a

87

#1

+

85

H
Y
D

TE
M

P
H

Y
D

F
ILTE

R

B
A

TT
G

LO
W

E
N

G
TE

M
P

O
IL

P
SI

A
IR

F
ILTE

R

SE
A

T
B
E
LT

A

B

SAFETY
INTERLOCK

CONTROL
MODULE

RIGHT
FRONT
WORK

LIGHT

RESTRAINT
BAR

SWITCH

SEAT
SWITCH

DOME
LIGHT

STROBE
LIGHT
(OPT)

A

TO WIPER/WASHER/
DOOR SWITCH

B

C

2 PIN
METRIPACK 480

TOWER

A B

LIGHT SW

11 RD

48 WH

43 OR

42 GN

11 RD

5 RD

20 BR

2 RD

34 YL

5 RD 2 RD

0 BK

7 RD

0 BK

0 BK 0 BK 0 BK

11 RD 11 RD 43 OR

0 BK

0 BK

12 RD

12 RD

25 BR

12 RD

12 RD

22 GN

12 RD

19 WH

12 RD

15 BR

12 RD

31 OR

12 RD

14 PU

12 RD

32 GN

12 RD

34 YL

12 RD

40 GY

12 RD

4 BU

7 RD

7 RD

7 RD

7 RD

12 RD

11 RD

16 RD

13 RD

CB 1

CB 2

CB 3

CB 4

16 RD

52 WH

0 BK

33 PK

29 YL

0 BK 43 OR

0 BK0 BK

33 PK

29 YL

16 RD

0 BK

0 BK 16 RD

30 PU

12 RD

12 RD

12 RD12 RD

12 RD

37 GN

37 GN

51 RD

36 BU

15 BR

24 BU23 OR

0 BK

30 PU

20 BR

12 RD

35 BU

21 GN

17 GN

10 WH

40 GY

31 OR

14 PU

52 WH

1
2

R
D

1
2

R
D

1
7

G
N

1
0

W
H

48 WH

50 WH

2
4

B
U

2
3

O
R

3
6

B
U

5
1

R
D

3
5

B
U

2
1

G
N

1
4

P
U

3
1

O
R

4
0

G
Y

4
2

G
N

3
2

G
N

0 BK

1
9

W
H

2
2

G
N

2
5

B
R

3
4

Y
L

1
3

R
D

4
3

O
R

4
B
U

5
0

W
H

2
R
D

0
B
K

2

3

ROPS ELECTRICAL
SCHEMATIC

1873146

2

5

1

3

4

9

8

7

6

3

4

5

1

2

12 PIN - C KEYED
DEUTSCH PLUG

DT06-12SC-P012
(GREEN COLOR)

6 5 2 8 1
1 9 3 4 7 1
0 1 6 4 3 2 9 5 1 81
2

1
2

N
C

8
7

TN

1
1

N
C

1
0

N
C

7
N

C

RADIO
(OPT)

0 BK

16 RD

2 RD

1 2 3

B

0 BK

CB4 KEYED POWER

13 RD
A

11 RD
A

B
0 BK

TO EU LIGHTS

2 PIN
METRIPACK 480

TOWER

A B

2
R
D

0
B
K

AB

4 BU
10

F
LO

A
T

12 RD

87 TN

12 PIN - A KEYED
DEUTSCH PLUG

DT06-12SA-P012
(GRAY COLOR)

ACC

ROPS ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - NEWER MODELS

4640 Models: SN 307901 and Up

4840 Models: SN 408501 and Up

5640 Models: SN 506601 and Up

6640 Models: SN 605501 and Up



PRINTED IN USA 318 917000/JP0909

ROPS
GROUND

LEFT
FRONT
WORK
LIGHT

P
A

R
K

B
R
A

K
E

(I)

ENG TEMP

S

(I)

FUEL

S

AC

17

30

OFF
ON
ST

1

6
5
3

4
2

86 87
87a

85 30-

+

#2

86 87

85 30-

+

IGNITION SW

2
0

PARK BRAKE
SWITCH

ACCESSORY
PLUG

FLASHER

HOURMETER

CB3 KEYED POWER

[ OPT. ]

2
0

3
0

2
0

2
SP

E
E
D

H
IG

H

R
ID

E
C

O
N

TR
O

L

30-

86
87a

87

#1

+

85

H
Y
D

TE
M

P
H

Y
D

F
ILTE

R

B
A

TT
G

LO
W

E
N

G
TE

M
P

O
IL

P
SI

A
IR

F
ILTE

R

SE
A

T
B
E
LT

A
B

SAFETY
INTERLOCK
CONTROL
MODULE

RIGHT
FRONT
WORK
LIGHT

RESTRAINT
BAR

SWITCH

SEAT
SWITCH

DOME
LIGHT

STROBE
LIGHT
(OPT)

A

TO WIPER/WASHER/
DOOR SWITCH

B
C

2 PIN
METRIPACK 480

TOWER

A B

LIGHT SW
11 RD

48 WH

43 OR

42 GN
11 RD

5 RD

20 BR

2 RD

34 YL

5 RD 2 RD

0 BK
7 RD

0 BK

0 BK 0 BK 0 BK
11 RD 11 RD 43 OR

0 BK

0 BK

12 RD

12 RD

25 BR
12 RD

12 RD

22 GN

12 RD

19 WH

12 RD

15 BR

12 RD

31 OR

12 RD

14 PU

12 RD

32 GN

12 RD

34 YL

12 RD

40 GY

12 RD

4 BU

7 RD

7 RD

7 RD

7 RD

12 RD

11 RD

16 RD

13 RD

CB 1

CB 2

CB 3

CB 4

16 RD
52 WH
0 BK

33 PK

29 YL

0 BK 43 OR

0 BK0 BK

33 PK

29 YL

16 RD

0 BK

0 BK 16 RD

30 PU

12 RD

12 RD

12 RD12 RD

12 RD

37 GN

37 GN

51 RD

36 BU

15 BR

24 BU23 OR

0 BK

30 PU

20 BR

12 RD

35 BU

21 GN

17 GN

10 WH

40 GY

31 OR

14 PU

52 WH

1
2

R
D

1
2

R
D

1
7

G
N

1
0

W
H

48 WH

50 WH

2
4

B
U

2
3

O
R

3
6

B
U

5
1

R
D

3
5

B
U

2
1

G
N

1
4

P
U

3
1

O
R

4
0

G
Y

4
2

G
N

3
2

G
N

0 BK

1
9

W
H

2
2

G
N

2
5

B
R

3
4

Y
L

1
3

R
D

4
3

O
R

4
B
U

5
0

W
H

2
R
D

0
B
K

2

3

ROPS ELECTRICAL
SCHEMATIC

6

2

5

1

3

4

9

8

7

6

3

4

5

1

2

24 PIN
DEUTSCH PLUG
DRC 16-24SA

1
8 6 5 2
3

1
7

2
4

1
1

1
0

1
6

2
2 4 3 2
1 1 2 9 2
0

1
9

1
57 8

N
C

N
C

1
2

N
C

1
3

N
C

1
4

8
7

TN

RADIO
(OPT)

0 BK

16 RD
2 RD

1 2 3

B

0 BK

CB4 KEYED POWER
13 RD

A

11 RD
A
B0 BK

TO EU LIGHTS

2 PIN
METRIPACK 480

TOWER

A B

2
R
D

0
B
K

AB

4 BU10

F
LO

A
T

12 RD

87 TN

ROPS ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - EARLIER MODELS

4640 Models: SN 307900 and Before

4840 Models: SN 408500 and Before

5640 Models: SN 506600 and Before

6640 Models: SN 605500 and Before



917000/JP0909 319 PRINTED IN USA

ENGINE
GROUND

ALTERNATOR

B+

+ -

STARTER

I

BATTERY
DISCONNECT

SWITCH
(OPT)

12 PIN - C KEYED
DEUTSCH FLANGE RECEPT

DT04-12PC-BL04
(GREEN COLOR)

2 PIN
METRIPACK 480

SHROUD

A B

2
4

B
U

2
3

O
R

1
4

P
U

3
1

O
R

4
0

G
Y

3
2

G
N

1
9

W
H

2
2

G
N

2
5

B
R

3
4

Y
L

4
B
U

4
3

O
R

3
6

B
U

3
5

B
U

2
1

G
N

5
1

R
D

4
2

G
N

1
3

R
D

5
0

W
H 2

R
D

0
B
K

A

B

KEYED POWER

RIDE/
FLOAT

CONTROL
SOLENOID

HYD
TILT

SOLENOID

#1
3085

86 87
87a+

-

HORN

BACKUP
ALARM

SWITCH
(OPT)

BACKUP
ALARM

SWITCH
(OPT)

BACKUP
ALARM
(OPT)

BATTERY

RIGHT FLASHER
(OPT)

TAIL
LIGHT

REAR
WORK

LIGHT

REAR
WORK

LIGHT

TAIL
LIGHT

HYD
LIFT

SOLENOID

HYD FILTER
RESTRICT

SWITCH
(OPT)

HIGH
FLOW

SPOOL
LOCK

AUX HYD
SPOOL
LOCK

RIDE/
FLOAT

CONTROL
SOLENOID

FUEL
SENDER

2 SPEED SHIFT,
RIDE CONTROL &
FLOAT CONTROL

MODULE
(OPTION)

AIR
FILTER

RESTRICT
SWITCH
(OPT)

LOW
OIL

PRESSURE
SWITCH

ENGINE
TEMP

SWITCH
AND

TEMP
SENDER

FUEL
SHUTOFF

SOLENOID

GLOW PLUG

W

HORN
RELAY

LEFT CONTROL
HANDLE SWITCHES

RIGHT CONTROL
HANDLE SWITCHES

0
B
K

0
B
K

0
B
K

0
B
K

BLACK BATTERY CABLE

2 RD

8 OR

0
B
K

2 RD

6 OR

6 OR

50 WH

13 RD

0 BK

13 RD

13 RD 49 GN

0 BK

0 BK

0 BK

0 BK

35 BU

35 BU

35 BU

38 PU

6

3

4

11

8

9

2

10

26 WH

13 RD

26 WH

85 PK

27 GY

23 OR

39 YL

0 BK

35 BU

0 BK

0 BK

0 BK

51 RD

0 BK

39 YL

24 BU

39 YL

0 BK

21 GN

32 GN

25 BR

1 RD

1 RD

22 GN

19 WH

0 BK

14 PU

31 OR

27 GY13 RD

4
3

O
R

4
2

G
N

4
3

O
R

4
2

G
N

CHASSIS ELECTRICAL
SCHEMATIC

187313
1

1

1
06 9 15 32 48 7 3 82 96 54 11
2

1
2

1
1

1
0 7

8
7

TN N
C

N
C

N
C

N
C

1

RD

2

GY

1

RD

2

GY

4

BK

3

BU

4

BK

3

BU

STARTER
SOLENOID

D+

0 BK

EXTRA
START
FUEL

SOLENOID

88 GY

0
B
K

4
9

G
N

49 GN49 GN

1 RD

8
8

G
Y

34 YL

R
E
D

B
A

TT
E
R
Y

C
A

B
LE

MASTER
BREAKER

2 RD 1 RD

S WH

50 AMP

RED BATTERY CABLE

A

0
B
K

B

2
R
D

2 PIN
METRIPACK 480

SHROUD

BLACK BATTERY CABLE

2

0 BK
3

4

GLOW
CONTROL
MODULE

5

44 PK

6

1

4 BU41 YL

13 RD

40 GY

HYD TEMP
SWITCH

0 BK

PARK
BRAKE

SOLENOID

36 BU

0 BK

2 SPEED
SOLENOID

38 PU

S
W

H

A

BB

A

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

2

B

2

2

1

1

A

1

2

A B

A

B

13 RD

5 7

12 1

85 PK

NC

87 TN

86 BR

RIDE
CONTROL

SOLENOID 2

1

0 BK

86 BR

0 BK

44 PK

GLOW SOLENOID

NC

85 PK

85 PK
ELECTRIC

FLOAT
ENABLE

12 PIN - A KEYED
DEUTSCH FLANGE RECEPT

DT04-12PA-BL04
(GRAY COLOR)

LEFT FLASHER
(OPT)

50 WH

GLOW PLUG

45

1
R
D

G
LO

W
P
LU

G
H

A
R
N

E
SS

GLOW PLUG

GLOW PLUG

A

B

35 BU

ELECT AUX HYD

0 BK

41 YL

CHASSIS ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - NEWER MODELS

4640 Models: SN 307901 and Up

4840 Models: SN 408501 and Up

5640 Models: SN 506601 and Up

6640 Models: SN 605501 and Up



PRINTED IN USA 320 917000/JP0909

ENGINE

GROUND

ALTERNATOR
B+

+ -

STARTER

I

BATTERY
DISCONNECT

SWITCH
(OPT)

24 PIN
DEUTSCH FLANGE RECEPTACLE

DRC 12-24PA

2 PIN
METRIPACK 480

SHROUD
A B

2
4

B
U

2
3

O
R

1
4

P
U

3
1

O
R

4
0

G
Y

3
2

G
N

1
9

W
H

2
2

G
N

2
5

B
R

3
4

Y
L

4
B
U

4
3

O
R

3
6

B
U

3
5

B
U

2
1

G
N

5
1

R
D

4
2

G
N

1
3

R
D

5
0

W
H 2

R
D

0
B
K

A
B

KEYED POWER

RIDE/
FLOAT

CONTROL
SOLENOID

HYD
TILT

SOLENOID

#1
3085

86 87
87a+

-

HORN

BACKUP
ALARM

SWITCH
(OPT)

BACKUP
ALARM

SWITCH
(OPT)

BACKUP
ALARM
(OPT)

BATTERY

A
B

TO FLASHERS

TAIL

LIGHT

REAR
WORK

LIGHT

REAR
WORK

LIGHT

TAIL
LIGHT

HYD
LIFT

SOLENOID

HYD FILTER
RESTRICT

SWITCH
(OPT)

HIGH
FLOW

SPOOL
LOCK

AUX HYD
SPOOL
LOCK

RIDE/
FLOAT

CONTROL
SOLENOID

FUEL
SENDER

2 SPEED SHIFT,

RIDE CONTROL &

FLOAT CONTROL

MODULE

(OPTION)

AIR
FILTER

RESTRICT
SWITCH
(OPT)

LOW
OIL

PRESSURE
SWITCH

ENGINE
TEMP

SWITCH
AND

TEMP
SENDER

FUEL
SHUTOFF
SOLENOID

GLOW
ELEMENT

W

HORN
RELAY

LEFT CONTROL
HANDLE SWITCHES

RIGHT CONTROL
HANDLE SWITCHES

0
B
K

0
B
K

0
B
K

0
B
K

0 BK

BLACK BATTERY CABLE

2 RD

8 OR

0
B
K

2 RD

6 OR

6 OR

50 WH

13 RD
0 BK

13 RD

13 RD 49 GN

0 BK

0 BK

0 BK

0 BK

35 BU

35 BU

35 BU

38 PU

6

3

4

11

8

9

2

10

26 WH

13 RD

26 WH

85 PK

27 GY

23 OR

39 YL

0 BK

35 BU

0 BK

0 BK

0 BK

51 RD

0 BK

39 YL

24 BU

39 YL

0 BK

21 GN

2 RD

32 GN

25 BR

1 RD

1 RD

22 GN

19 WH

0 BK

14 PU

31 OR

3 BU

27 GY13 RD

4
3

O
R

4
2

G
N

4
3

O
R

4
2

G
N

CHASSIS ELECTRICAL
SCHEMATIC

1
7

2
2

1
8

2
4 46 1
15 1
0

2
3

1
6 1 1
52 93 2
0

2
1

1
97 8 1
2

1
3

1
4

N
C N

C
N

C
N

C
8

6
TN

1
RD

2
GY

1
RD

2
GY

4
BK

3
BU

4
BK

3
BU

STARTER RELAY

S

D+
0 BK

EXTRA
START
FUEL

SOLENOID

21 GN

0
B
K

4
9

G
N

49 GN49 GN

S WH

41 YLI

34 YL

R
E
D

B
A

TT
E
R
Y

C
A

B
LE

GLOW
BREAKER

1 RD

MASTER
BREAKER

2 RD 1 RD

1 RD

50 AMP

50 AMP

RED BATTERY CABLE

A

0
B
K

B

2
R
D

2 PIN
METRIPACK 480

SHROUD

BLACK BATTERY CABLE

2

0 BK3

4
GLOW

CONTROL
MODULE

5

44 PK

6

1

4 BU41 YL

13 RD

40 GY
HYD TEMP

SWITCH

0 BK

PARK
BRAKE

SOLENOID

36 BU

0 BK

2 SPEED

SOLENOID

38 PU

S WH

A

BB

A

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

2

B

2

2

1

1

A

1

2

A B

A

B

13 RD

5 7

12 1

85 PK

NC

86 TN

86 BR

RIDE
CONTROL
SOLENOID 2

1

0 BK

86 BR

87

3085

86
+

-0 BK

44 PK

GLOW RELAY

2 RD

3 BU

13 RD

ELECTRIC
FLOAT

ENABLE
85 PK

85 PK

CHASSIS ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - EARLIER MODELS

4640 Models: SN 307900 and Before

4840 Models: SN 408500 and Before

5640 Models: SN 506600 and Before

6640 Models: SN 605500 and Before



917000/JP0909 321 PRINTED IN USA

FAN SPEED
SWITCH

L
M

H

B

TO 12VDC
KEYED POWER
(CIRCUIT
BREAKER 3)

#16 RED

GROUND
AA

B B

RED

BLACK

4 PIN WEATHERPACK
CONNECTOR PAIR AT
HEATER HOUSING

D
D

C
C

B
B

A
A

B
LA

C
K

B
LA

C
K

O
R
A

N
G

E
O

R
A

N
G

E

Y
E
LL

O
W

Y
E
LL

O
W

R
E
D

R
E
D

HL M

RESISTOR BLOCK
IN HEATER HOUSING

ORANGE

BLOWER MOTOR
IN HEATER HOUSING

C

R
E
D

RED

YELLOW

85
-

86
87a

30

87
+

RED

HIGH SPEED
BLOWER FUSE

40 AMP

RED TO POSITIVE BATTERY

SUPPLY SOURCE
+

-

HIGH SPEED
BLOWER RELAY

BLACK

BRIDGE
RECTIFIER
PACKAGE

QUICK DISCONNECT
TERMINAL PAIR AT
HEATER HOUSING

BLACK

R
E
D

+

-

AC

AC

2 PIN WEATHERPACK
CONNECTOR PAIR IN
LEFT INSTR PANEL

TO CHASSIS

GROUND STUD

HEATER SCHEMATIC



PRINTED IN USA 322 917000/JP0909

FAN SPEED
SWITCH

L M H

B

TO 12VDC KEYED
POWER IN RIGHT
INSTR PANEL
(CIRCUIT BREAKER 3)

#16 RED
BLACK

AA
B B

RED
BLACK

4 PIN WEATHERPACK
CONNECTOR PAIR AT
HEATER HOUSING

D C B A
B
LA

C
K

O
R
A

N
G

E
Y
E
LL

O
W

R
E
D

AC/HEATER
SWITCH

AA
B B

PRESET COLD
CONTROL SWITCH
IN HEATER HOUSING

2 PIN WEATHERPACK
CONNECTOR PAIR AT
HEATER HOUSING

BINARY PRESSURE
SWITCH IN
ACCUMULATOR/DRYER

ELECTRIC ENG
COOLANT FLOW
CONTROL VALVE

C

COMPRESSOR
MAGNETIC
CLUTCH

NC

RED

BLUE
BLUE

BLUE

BLACK

RED

BLUE

BLUE

OFFHEAT AC

YELLOW

-

+

A

85
-

86
87a

30

87
+

HIGH SPEED
BLOWER FUSE

40 AMP

O
R
A

N
G

E

BLOWER MOTOR
IN HEATER HOUSING

HIGH SPEED
BLOWER RELAY

H

RED

RESISTOR BLOCK
IN HEATER HOUSING

R
E
D

QUICK DISCONNECT
TERMINAL PAIR AT
HEATER HOUSINGB

LA
C

K

R
E
D

R
E
D

BRIDGE
RECTIFIER
PACKAGE

M

RED

Y
E
LL

O
W

B

RED

D

BLACK

L

BLACK

C

ORANGE

CONDENSOR
FAN RELAY

86

85
-

87a

30

87
+

BLACK BLUE

FAN MOTOR
IN CONDENSOR
HOUSING

B
A

B
ABLUE

BLACK

2 PIN WEATHERPACK
CONNECTOR PAIR AT
CONDENSOR HOUSING

BLACK
RED

TO POSITIVE BATTERY

SUPPLY SOURCE
+

RED

CONDENSOR
FAN FUSE

40 AMP

RED

B
LA

C
K

W
H

IT
E

BLUE
BLUE

BLACK

YELLOW

RED

RED

ORANGE

BLUE

BLACK

2 PIN WEATHERPACK
CONNECTOR PAIR IN
LEFT INSTR PANEL

W
H

IT
E

4 PIN WEATHERPACK
CONNECTOR PAIR AT
HEATER HOUSING

D C B A

B
LU

E

R
E
D

B
LA

C
K

W
H

IT
E

B
LU

E

R
E
D

D C B A

-

AC

AC

+

TO POSITIVE BATTERY

SUPPLY SOURCE

TO CHASSIS

GROUND STUD

HVAC SCHEMATIC



ELECTRICAL AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS SCHEMATIC - DUAL JOYSTICK

917000/JP0909 323 PRINTED IN USA

4

A
-1

2
1

6
G

A
G

X
L

D
B
L

1
2

.5
0

Te
rm

1
0

6
2

-1
6

-0
1

2
2

2

3

1

6
A

1
6

G
A

R
E
D

7
.0

0

1
0

A
1

6
G

A
D

G
N

1
3

.2
5

P
LU

G
1

1
4

0
1

7

1
0

1
6

G
A

D
G

N
1

0
.5

0

9
-P

LU
G

8
7

A

C
ro

ss
Se

c
tio

n
=

3

1
28

A

1
-1

2
1

6
G

A
G

X
L

D
B
L

1
2

.5
0

4
-7

1
6

G
A

G
X

L
P
N

K
1

0
.0

0

SP
LIC

E
R
E
D

2
-2

1
6

G
A

G
X

L
B
LK

8
.5

0

C
o

n
n

D
T0

6
-2

S

C
o

n
n

D
TM

0
6

-1
2

S

1

Te
rm

6
0

2
4

9
-2

1
0

-1
0

1
6

G
A

G
X

L
G

R
N

1
0

.5
0

8
5

-2
A

1
6

G
A

G
X

L
B
LK

1
5

.2
5

B
-3

1
6

G
A

G
X

L
G

R
Y

3
5

.5
0

A
-4

1
6

G
A

G
X

L
Y
E
L

3
5

.5
0

2

5
-5

1
6

G
A

G
X

L
P
U

R
3

1
.0

0

3
0

2
C

1
6

G
A

B
LK

2
3

.0
0

B
LK

G
R
N

2

Te
rm

1
2

1
2

-4
0

7
5

"P
2

S"

Te
rm

1
0

6
2

-1
6

-0
1

2
2

8
6

-1
0

A
G

R
N

SE
A

LS
1

2
0

1
5

3
2

3

2
A

1
6

G
A

B
LK

1
5

.2
5

2
-1

1
1

6
G

A
G

X
L

G
R
N

1
6

.0
0

9

C
o

n
n

D
T6

-2
S

1
.5

"

2
B

1
6

G
A

B
LK

2
0

.0
0

Te
rm

1
2

1
2

-4
0

7
5

"P
2

S"

Te
rm

1
2

1
2

-4
0

7
5

"P
2

S"

Te
rm

6
0

2
4

9
-2

Te
rm

1
0

6
2

-2
0

-0
1

2
2

2

6
1

6
G

A
R
E
D

6
.5

0

1
0

C
o

n
n

7
5

2
8

1

1

Te
rm

1
0

6
2

-1
6

-0
1

2
2

Te
rm

1
0

6
2

-2
0

-0
1

2
2

3
-8

1
6

G
A

G
X

L
G

R
Y

1
0

.0
0

R
E
D

B
-2

C
1

6
G

A
G

X
L

B
LK

2
3

.0
0

1
.5

"

1

C
o

n
n

1
2

0
1

0
9

7
3

SP
LIC

E
G

R
N

8
7

5

3
0

-6
B

1
6

G
A

G
X

L
R
E
D

1
7

.2
5

4
-4

1
6

G
A

G
X

L
Y
E
L

3
5

.5
0

Te
rm

1
0

6
2

-2
0

-0
1

2
2

8
6

6

5

3
0

-6
B

R
E
D

1
.5

"

LO
C

K
W

M
-1

2
S

C
o

n
n

1
2

0
5

2
6

4
1

3

8
5

-2
A

B
LK

6
B

1
6

G
A

R
E
D

1
7

.2
5

1
1

6

8
7

-1
1

6
G

A
G

X
L

R
E
D

2
3

.2
5

1

Te
rm

1
2

1
2

-4
5

8
2

SP
LIC

E
B
LK

5

C
o

n
n

1
2

0
5

2
6

4
1

2

2

7
-7

1
6

G
A

G
X

L
P
N

K
1

0
.0

0

3

3

2
1

6
G

A
B
LK

8
.5

0

1

7

C
ro

ss
Se

c
tio

n
=

3

1
-1

1
6

G
A

G
X

L
R
E
D

2
3

.2
5

7

1
.5

"

1
1

-P
LU

G

4

1
.5

"

Te
rm

6
0

2
4

9
-2

C
ro

ss
Se

c
tio

n
=

4

1
-6

A
1

6
G

A
G

X
L

R
E
D

7
.0

0

3
-3

1
6

G
A

G
X

L
G

R
Y

3
5

.5
0

B

8
5

5

B
-2

B
1

6
G

A
G

X
L

B
LK

2
0

.0
0

2
"

7

A
-5

1
6

G
A

G
X

L
P
U

R
3

1
.0

0

Te
rm

1
0

6
2

-2
0

-0
1

2
2

7

8
6

-1
0

A
1

6
G

A
G

X
L

G
R
N

1
3

.2
5

Te
rm

6
0

2
4

9
-2

Te
rm

1
0

6
2

-1
6

-0
1

2
2

4

LO
C

K
W

2
-S

6

Te
rm

1
2

1
2

-4
5

8
2

8
-8

1
6

G
A

G
X

L
G

R
Y

1
0

.0
0

1
1

1
6

G
A

D
G

N
1

6
.0

0

8
7

-1
R
E
D

1
2

-P
LU

G

4

6
-6

1
6

G
A

G
X

L
R
E
D

6
.5

0

2

1
GRY 3

YEL 4

B

A
U

X
H

Y
D

SP
O

O
L

LO
C

K

P
U

R
5

A

B
LK

2
RED 6B

RED 1

BLK 2A

A

2
P
IN

M
E
TR

IP
A

C
K

4
8

0
SH

R
O

U
D
B

DBLU B

A

GRN 2-11

5
P
U

R
R
E
TU

R
N

4
Y
E
L

1
R
E
D

3
G

R
Y

2
B
LK

P
IN

7

G
R
N

P
IN

8
P
N

K
P
IN

6

B
LK

P
IN

2
R
E
D

P
IN

1

B
R
N

P
IN

9

Y
E
L

P
IN

4

G
R
Y

P
IN

3

P
U

R
P
IN

5
B
LU

P
IN

1
0

+
1

2
V
D

C

R
O

LLE
R

B
A

C
K

C
O

N
ST

F
LO

W
O

U
T

R
O

LLE
R

F
O

R
W

A
R
D

H
S2

TSI

G
R
O

U
N

D

1
2

P
LU

G
1

1
P
LU

G

8
G

R
Y

1
0

G
R
N

9
P
N

K

6
R
E
D

7
P
LU

G
SW

3

P
R
O

P
-

R
O

LLE
R

D
E
TE

N
T

TR
IG

G
E
R

D
IO

D
E

P
A

R
T#

1
9

0
8

4
9

R
E
LA

Y
P
A

R
T#

0
7

6
0

5
8

E
LE

C
T

A
U

X

H
Y
D

B
LK

B
-2

B

D
B
LU

D
1

1

DEUTSCH
CONNECTER
DTMO4-12P

D
1

2
D

1
3

SW
4

D
O

V

GRN 10A

PNK 4-7

GRY3-8

RED 6A

PLUG

H
A

N
D

LE
D

R
IV

E
R

SP
LIC

E
R
E
D

SP
LIC

E
B
LK

SP
LIC

E
G

R
N

TO
K
E
Y
E
D

P
O

W
E
R

F
LO

A
T

R
ID

E
C

O
N

TR
O

L

8
7

a

3
0

#
1

+ 8
6

8
7

- 8
5



ELECTRICAL AUXILIARY SCHEMATIC - 14-PIN CONNECTOR

PRINTED IN USA 324 917000/JP0909

A
U

X
H

O
R
N

2
SP

E
E
D

/
F
LO

A
T

G H
FE

C D 1
2

3
4

N
O

TE
S:

1
.

A
LL

W
IR

E
TO

B
E

1
6

G
A

E
X

C
E
P
T

W
H

E
R
E

N
O

TE
D

.
2

.
B
R
A

ID
E
D

LO
O

M
TO

W
IT

H
IN

2
.0

"
O

F
C

O
N

N
E
C

TO
R
S

W
H

E
R
E

SH
O

W
N

.
3

.
4

6
4

0
(S

N
3

1
0

6
0

0
1

A
N

D
U

P
)/
5

2
4

0
/2

0
5

6
/V

2
7

0
/2

7
0

0
V
:

A
TT

A
C

H
2

7
3

1
8

1
B
Y

C
U

TT
IN

G
IN

SU
LA

TE
D

R
IN

G
TE

R
M

IN
A

L
A

N
D

C
R
IM

P
IN

G
B
U

TT
C

O
N

N
E
C

TO
R
.

2
0

A
C

IR
C

U
IT

B
R
E
A

K
E
R

IS
N

O
T

U
SE

D
IN

TH
E
SE

M
O

D
E
LS

.

A
R
M

IN
G

R
E
LA

Y
R
E
LA

Y
"A

"
R
E
LA

Y
"C

"
R
E
LA

Y
"D

"

1
4

3
2

C G PNLKJHFEDBA M

BLK

RED

BLU

GRY
PINK
GRN

RED

BLK

TA
N

D
B
L

P
U

R
W

H
T

B
R
N

O
R
G

G
R
Y

Y
E
L

R
E
D

G
R
N

/B
LK

B
LU

R
E
D

/B
LK

W
H

T
W

H
T/

B
LK

O
R
G

B
LK

G
R
N

B
LK

R
E
D

R
E
D

B
LK

BA

BA

3 1
21 2 4 5 6 7 8 9 1
0

1
1

3 1
21 2 4 5 6 7 8 9 1
0

1
1

87654321

87654321

3 1
21 2 4 5 6 7 8 9 1
0

1
1

3 1
21 2 4 5 6 7 8 9 1
0

1
1

R
E
D

R
E
D

B
LK

A B

87653 42 91

30

87
87A

85
86

87A
30

86
87

85

87

30
87A

85
86

30

87

86

87A

85

B
LK

TA
N

D
B
L

P
U

R
W

H
T

P
N

K

Y
E
L/

B
LK

G
R
Y
/B

LK

R
E
D

TA
N

D
B
L

P
U

R
W

H
T

B
R
N

G
R
Y

O
R
G

Y
E
L

R
E
D

R
E
D

B
LK

B
LK

TA
N

D
B
L

P
U

R
W

H
T

B
R
N

O
R
G

G
R
Y

Y
E
L

BLK

RED

YEL

RED

Y
E
L

Y
E
L

YEL

RED

BLK

BRN

RED

PNK

BLK

GRY

RED

YEL/BLK

BLK

ORG

RED

GRY/BLK

BLK

BLK

W
H

T
P
U

R
D

B
L

TA
N

B
LK

B
R
N

O
R
G

G
R
Y

R
E
D

B
LK

BLK

TAN

DBL
PUR
WHT

RED
GRY/BLK
YEL/BLK

PNK

D
B
L

Y
E
L

TA
N

G
R
Y

B
R
N

W
H

T

O
R
G

P
U

R

D
B
L

TA
N

P
U

R

W
H

T

O
R
G

G
R
Y

G
R
Y

B
LU

Y
E
L

B
R
N

B
LK

R
E
DSW

IT
C

H
1

SW
IT

C
H

2
SW

IT
C

H
3

1
9

4
1

4
6

D
IO

D
E

B
LO

C
K

R
E
LA

Y
C

O
N

N
E
C

TO
R

H
O

U
SI

N
G

(Q
TY

4
)

1
9

4
1

4
4

R
E
LA

Y
(Q

TY
4

)

F
A

B
R
IC

A
TE

D
E
LE

C
TR

IC
A

L
B
O

X

1
9

4
1

4
7

1
5

A
M

P
A

U
TO

R
E
SE

T
C

IR
C

U
IT

B
R
E
A

K
E
R

1
2

G
A

.

1
2

P
IN

D
E
U

TS
C

H
R
E
C

E
P
TA

C
LE

1
2

P
IN

D
E
U

TS
C

H
P
LU

G

1
4

P
IN

D
E
U

TS
C

H
C

IR
C

U
LA

R
C

O
N

N
E
C

TO
R

W
IT

H
D

U
ST

C
A

P
,

N
U

T,
W

A
SH

E
R
,

A
N

D
ST

R
A

IN
R
E
LI

E
F

SE
E

P
IN

F
U

N
C

TI
O

N
TA

B
LE

A
B
O

V
E

1
9

3
8

3
4

2
0

A
M

P
A

U
TO

R
E
SE

T
C

IR
C

U
IT

B
R
E
A

K
E
R

IN
SU

LA
TE

D
R
IN

G
F
O

R
3

/8
ST

U
D

A
LS

O
IN

C
LU

D
E

IN
SU

LA
TE

D
R
IN

G
F
O

R
1

/4
ST

U
D

(S
H

IP
P
E
D

LO
O

SE
)

IN
SU

LA
TE

D
R
IN

G
F
O

R
5

/1
6

ST
U

D

1
2

G
A

.

IN
LI

N
E

H
O

LD
E
R

W
IT

H
SE

A
LE

D
C

A
P

1
0

A
M

P
F
U

SE

1
2

P
IN

D
E
U

TS
C

H
P
LU

G

1
2

P
IN

D
E
U

TS
C

H
R
E
C

E
P
TA

C
LE

.1
5

6
IN

SU
LA

TE
D

M
A

LE
B
U

LL
E
T

(4
)

4
P
IN

D
E
U

TS
C

H
R
E
C

E
P
TA

C
LE

4
P
IN

D
E
U

TS
C

H
P
LU

G

8
P
IN

D
E
U

TS
C

H
R
E
C

E
P
TA

C
LE

8
P
IN

D
E
U

TS
C

H
P
LU

G

A
LL

H
A

N
D

LE
C

O
N

D
U

C
TO

R
S

TO
B
E

2
0

G
A

1
9

3
8

3
3

H
A

N
D

G
R
IP

H
O

U
SI

N
G

IN
SU

LA
TE

D
R
IN

G
F
O

R
1

/2
"
ST

U
D

.1
5

6
IN

SU
LA

TE
D

M
A

LE
B
U

LL
E
T

.1
5

6
IN

SU
LA

TE
D

F
E
M

A
LE

B
U

LL
E
T

2
P
IN

W
E
A

TH
E
R
P
A

C
K

TO
W

E
R

2
P
IN

W
E
A

TH
E
R
P
A

C
K

SH
R
O

U
D

2
P
IN

W
E
A

TH
E
R
P
A

C
K

TO
W

E
R

1
9

3
8

3
2

H
A

R
N

E
SS

1
9

3
8

4
4

O
R

2
4

1
7

4
0

A
D

A
P
TO

R

1
9

3
8

2
8

H
A

R
N

E
SS

1
9

3
8

3
9

A
D

A
P
TO

R

1
2

G
A

.

R
ED

1
9

3
8

3
2

H
A

R
N

E
SS

SW
IT

C
H

1

U
P

D
O

W
N

P
O

W
E
R

O
N

W
IT

H
K
E
Y

G
R
O

U
N

D
SW

IT
C

H
2

U
P

D
O

W
N

SW
IT

C
H

3

U
P

D
O

W
N

SW
IT

C
H

4

D
E
U

TS
C

H
C

O
N

N
E
C

TO
R

P
IN

F
U

N
C

TI
O

N
TA

B
LE

F
U

N
C

TI
O

N

P
IN

ID
E
N

TI
F
IC

A
TI

O
N

A
M

P
C

A
P
A

C
IT

Y
*

C
D

E
F

G
H

K
B

A

1
5

1
5

1
5

1
0

1
0

1
5

SW
IT

C
H

TY
P
E

N
/A

N
/A

M
O

M
E
N

TA
R
Y

M
O

M
E
N

TA
R
Y

M
O

M
E
N

TA
R
Y

LA
TC

H
E
D

*
TO

TA
L

C
U

M
U

LA
TI

V
E

SY
ST

E
M

C
A

P
A

C
IT

Y
LI

M
IT

E
D

TO
2

0
A

M
P
S

N
O

TE
3

2
7

3
1

8
1

2
0

A
M

P
IN

LI
N

E
F
U

SE

4
.

2
7

3
1

8
1

M
A

Y
R
E
P
LA

C
E

1
9

3
8

3
4

IN
O

TH
E
R

M
O

D
E
LS

.



WIPER MOTOR

CONNECTION DOOR
SWITCH

WASHER
PUMP

GROUND

POWER

BLACK

ORANGE

LO
W

SP
E
E
D

H
IG

H
SP

E
E
D

P
A

R
K

SW
IT

C
H

G
R
O

U
N

D

Y
E
LL

O
W

G
R
E
E
N

B
LU

E

B
LA

C
K

NORM CLOSED C
O

M
M

O
N

W
H

IT
E

WHITE

RED

RED

R
E
D

YELLOW

GREEN

BLUE

O
R
A

N
G

E

BLACK

3
2

1

B

W

WIPER
SWITCH

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - 810412 DOOR KIT

917000/JP0909 325 PRINTED IN USA



011296 122 21
048953 64 17
048953 66 18
048953 68 18
048953 70 18
048953 72 17
048953 74 18
048953 76 18
048953 78 18
048953 252 13
048953 254 13
048953 256 13
048953 258 13
054202 126 1
054626 56 1
054626 58 1
054626 60 1
054626 62 1
054626 66 1
054626 70 1
054626 74 1
054626 78 1
054626 90 1
054626 92 1
054626 94 1
054626 96 1
054626 98 1
054816 56 2
054816 60 2
054816 64 1
054816 68 1
054816 72 1
054816 76 1
054816 86 2
054816 88 1
054820 56 3
054820 58 2
054820 60 3
054820 62 2
054820 64 2
054820 66 2
054820 68 2
054820 70 2
054820 72 2
054820 74 2
054820 76 2
054820 78 2
054820 292 1
054820 310 1
054985 192 1
054985 194 1
054994 58 2
054994 62 3
054994 66 3
054994 68 3
054994 70 3
054994 74 3
054994 76 3
054994 78 3
054994 84 1
054994 132 1
054994 134 1
054994 136 1
054994 142 1
054994 146 1
054994 150 1
055005 48 1
055005 50 1
055005 52 1
055005 54 1
055005 80 1
055005 82 1
055005 100 1
055005 102 1
055005 104 1

055005 106 1
055064 56 4
055064 58 3
055064 60 4
055064 62 4
055064 64 3
055064 66 4
055064 68 4
055064 70 4
055064 72 3
055064 74 4
055064 76 4
055064 78 4
055306 252 19
055306 254 18
055306 256 19
055306 258 18
055648 174 1
055648 192 2
055648 194 2
055648 200 1
055648 202 1
055648 204 1
055648 283 1
055648 284 1
055648 285 1
055648 291 1
055648 292 1
055648 293 1
055648 297 1
055648 298 1
055648 299 1
055648 312 1
055898 56 37
055898 58 27
055898 60 7
055898 62 9
055898 64 8
055898 64 38
055898 66 10
055898 66 38
055898 68 9
055898 68 42
055898 70 10
055898 70 41
055898 72 8
055898 72 38
055898 74 10
055898 74 37
055898 76 9
055898 76 42
055898 78 10
055898 78 41
055919 288 8
055925 292 2
055981 56 5
055981 58 4
055981 60 44
055981 62 5
055981 64 43
055981 66 5
055981 68 47
055981 70 5
055981 72 43
055981 74 5
055981 76 47
055981 78 5
055981 142 2
055981 146 2
055981 309 1
056937 126 2
056937 128 1
056937 138 1
056937 140 1
056937 144 1

056937 148 1
056937 152 1
056937 154 1
056937 156 1
057557 100 2
057557 102 2
057557 108 1
057557 110 1
057557 112 1
057557 170 1
057557 174 2
057557 178 1
057557 284 2
057557 311 1
058615 18 1
058615 22 1
058615 24 1
058615 26 1
058615 28 1
058615 30 1
058615 192 3
058615 194 3
058615 204 2
058615 292 3
058805 194 4
058805 300 1
060039 26 2
060039 30 2
060745 252 11
060745 254 11
060745 256 11
060745 258 11
060746 252 12
060746 254 12
060746 256 12
060746 258 12
060748 254 27
060748 258 27
061166 36 1
061166 38 1
061574 100 3
061574 108 2
061574 110 2
062023 18 2
062023 22 2
062023 24 2
062023 26 3
062023 28 2
062023 30 3
062282 158 1
062282 160 1
062282 162 1
062282 164 1
062282 166 1
062409 307 1
062756 170 2
062756 172 1
062756 174 3
062756 284 3
062756 311 2
062889 307 2
064260 80 2
064260 82 2
064260 90 2
064260 92 2
064260 94 2
064260 122 1
064260 152 2
064260 154 2
064260 156 2
064260 176 1
064260 178 2
064260 190 1
064260 192 4
064260 194 5

064260 204 3
064354 292 4
064543 178 3
065163 158 2
065163 160 2
065163 162 2
065163 164 2
065163 166 2
065164 122 2
065164 158 3
065164 160 3
065164 162 3
065164 164 3
065164 166 3
065756 26 4
065756 30 4
067750 178 4
067750 200 2
067750 206 1
067761 80 3
067761 82 3
067761 100 4
067761 108 3
067761 110 3
067823 176 2
067823 178 5
067847 90 3
067847 92 3
067847 94 3
067847 122 3
067847 158 4
067847 160 4
067847 162 4
067847 164 4
067847 166 4
067847 168 1
067847 190 2
067847 296 1
067847 299 1
067950 110 4
067950 112 2
067950 118 1
067950 120 1
067950 188 1
068034 172 2
068034 178 6
068034 190 3
068938 56 6
068938 58 5
068938 60 5
068938 62 6
068938 64 4
068938 66 6
068938 68 5
068938 70 6
068938 72 4
068938 74 6
068938 76 5
068938 78 6
068938 84 2
068938 132 2
068938 134 2
068938 136 2
068938 142 3
068938 146 3
068938 150 2
068938 309 2
068938 310 2
070634 32 1
070634 34 1
070634 36 2
070634 38 2
070634 40 1
070634 42 1
070634 44 1

INDEX

PRINTED IN USA 326 917000/JP0909

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

N
U

M
E

R
IC

A
L

IN
D

E
X



917000/JP0909 327 PRINTED IN USA

070634 46 1
070634 96 2
070634 98 2
070634 192 5
070634 194 6
070636 174 4
070636 202 2
070636 284 4
070636 298 2
070648 32 2
070648 34 2
070648 36 3
070648 38 3
070648 40 2
070648 42 2
070648 44 2
070648 46 2
070648 122 4
070648 134 3
070648 136 3
070648 188 2
070648 200 4
070648 202 3
070648 291 2
070648 299 2
070856 100 5
070856 102 3
070856 108 4
070856 110 5
070856 112 3
070856 299 2
071105 288 4
071401 100 6
071401 102 4
071401 108 5
071401 110 6
071401 112 4
071401 124 1
071401 130 17
071401 285 2
071401 293 2
071401 312 2
071703 285 3
071703 293 3
071706 170 3
071706 174 5
071706 176 3
071706 178 7
071706 284 5
071706 311 3
072340 200 5
072340 202 4
072343 2 1
072343 4 1
072490 176 4
072490 176 22
072490 178 18
072580 80 4
072580 82 4
072587 48 2
072587 50 2
072587 54 2
072587 108 6
072587 110 7
072587 112 5
072587 114 1
072587 116 1
072587 118 2
072587 120 2
072602 102 5
072602 112 6
072615 82 5
072615 102 5
072615 104 2

072615 106 2
072615 112 6
072615 114 2
072615 116 2
072615 118 3
072615 120 3
072803 142 4
072806 60 39
072806 62 42
072806 134 4
072806 136 4
072806 142 5
072806 146 27
072806 150 3
072806 292 5
072806 292 7
072806 305 1
072807 88 2
072866 128 2
072866 158 5
072866 160 5
072866 166 5
073200 288 6
073458 221 1
073535 192 6
073535 194 7
073687 288 3
073694 200 8
074091 22 3
074091 84 3
074091 291 3
074091 297 2
074091 299 3
074093 126 17
074093 138 24
074093 140 24
074093 144 24
074093 148 24
074093 152 22
074093 154 22
074093 156 22
074395 90 4
074395 92 4
074395 94 4
074830 80 13
074830 82 16
074860 168 2
074868 126 3
074868 128 3
075028 192 7
075028 194 8
075196 311 4
075236 90 5
075236 92 5
075236 94 5
075288 128 4
075288 138 2
075288 140 2
075288 144 2
075288 148 2
075288 152 3
075288 154 3
075288 156 3
075722 232 1
075722 234 1
076058 196 1
076058 198 1
076058 200 6
076058 202 6
076058 282 1
076058 291 4
076058 300 2
076147 18 3
076147 22 4

076147 26 5
076147 30 5
076147 96 3
076147 98 3
076147 174 6
076147 190 4
076147 194 9
076147 284 6
076147 298 3
076147 303 1
076147 312 3
076588 48 3
076588 50 3
076588 52 2
076588 54 3
076588 174 7
076588 284 7
076588 298 4
076588 311 5
076589 18 4
076589 32 3
076589 36 4
076589 40 3
076589 44 3
076590 299 3
076879 56 7
076879 58 6
076879 60 6
076879 62 7
076879 64 5
076879 66 7
076879 68 6
076879 70 7
076879 72 5
076879 74 7
076879 76 6
076879 78 7
076880 56 8
076880 64 6
076880 68 7
076880 72 6
076880 76 7
077685 192 8
077685 194 10
077794 176 5
077794 178 8
078150 288 5
078151 288 7
078919 18 5
078919 22 5
078931 32 4
078931 34 3
078931 38 4
078931 40 4
078931 42 3
078931 46 3
078942 188 3
079026 309 3
079026 310 3
079026 311 6
079029 100 7
079039 126 4
079039 128 5
079042 152 4
079042 154 4
079042 156 4
079092 80 5
079092 82 6
079092 108 7
079092 110 8
079092 112 7
079092 114 3
079092 116 3
079092 118 4

079092 120 4
079097 96 4
079097 98 4
079098 80 6
079098 82 7
079098 90 6
079098 92 6
079098 94 6
079098 309 4
079126 80 7
079126 82 8
079126 90 7
079126 92 7
079126 94 7
079152 14 1
079152 16 1
079209 168 3
079213 122 5
079213 158 6
079213 160 6
079213 166 6
079216 138 3
079216 140 3
079216 144 3
079216 148 3
079216 152 5
079216 154 5
079216 156 5
079288 82 9
079288 102 6
079288 104 3
079288 106 3
079288 108 8
079288 110 9
079288 112 8
079288 114 4
079288 118 5
079288 120 5
079614 122 6
080313 232 1
080313 234 1
080327 274 11
080330 274 1
080331 274 2
080556 58 7
080556 62 8
080556 66 8
080556 70 8
080556 74 8
080556 78 8
080556 309 5
080556 310 4
080808 268 1
080809 268 2
080810 268 3
080811 268 4
080813 268 6
081371 184 1
081371 186 1
081371 286 1
081371 287 1
081374 299 4
081380 32 5
081380 36 5
081380 40 5
081380 44 4
081433 192 9
081433 194 11
081841 22 6
081841 26 6
081841 28 25
081841 30 6
082489 16 2
082489 16 6

INDEX

N
U

M
E

R
IC

A
L

IN
D

E
X

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.



084175 283 2
084175 300 3
084175 306 1
087234 292 5
087393 56 9
087393 58 8
087393 64 7
087393 66 9
087393 68 8
087393 70 9
087393 72 7
087393 74 9
087393 76 8
087393 78 9
087849 32 6
087849 34 4
087849 36 6
087849 38 5
087849 40 6
087849 42 4
087849 44 5
087849 46 4
087849 90 8
087849 92 8
087849 94 8
087854 168 4
088040 200 7
088040 202 7
088044 86 3
088044 88 3
088101 168 26
088273 92 19
088273 94 18
088296 288 1
088297 288 2
088467 174 8
088467 284 8
088467 298 5
088467 307 3
088471 268 7
088472 268 8
088473 268 9
088904 80 8
088904 82 10
088904 90 9
088904 92 9
088904 94 9
088904 309 6
088912 128 6
088912 158 7
088912 160 7
088912 166 7
088937 34 5
088937 38 6
088937 42 5
088937 46 5
089001 104 4
089001 106 4
089001 118 6
089001 120 6
089099 60 7
089099 62 9
089099 64 8
089099 66 10
089099 68 9
089099 70 10
089099 72 8
089099 74 10
089099 76 9
089099 78 10
089961 268 11
090047 264 6
090666 174 9
090666 284 9
090666 298 6

090666 311 7
091666 198 2
091667 198 3
092164 2 2
092164 4 2
095601 56 10
095601 60 8
095601 64 9
095601 68 10
095601 72 9
095601 76 10
095619 100 8
095619 102 7
095619 108 9
095619 110 10
095619 112 9
095955 36 7
095955 38 7
095955 44 6
095955 46 6
095955 291 5
095955 295 1
095955 297 3
095955 300 4
114449 162 5
114449 164 5
114665 190 5
114742 132 3
114742 134 5
115039 122 8
119888 283 3
119888 306 2
121002 122 9
121030 221 2
121553 234 4
121554 232 6
121554 234 5
121684 56 11
121684 60 9
121684 64 10
121684 68 11
121684 72 10
121684 76 11
121773 58 9
121773 62 35
121773 66 11
121773 70 11
121773 74 11
121773 78 11
121775 62 10
121775 66 12
121775 70 12
121775 74 12
121775 78 12
121897 270 4
122089 148 4
122089 156 6
122340 80 9
122340 82 11
122340 84 4
122447 192 10
122447 194 12
122483 288 9
122485 190 6
122485 285 6
122485 293 5
122641 56 12
122641 60 10
122641 64 11
122641 68 12
122641 72 11
122641 76 12
122778 80 10
122778 82 12
122840 270 2

122899 80 11
122899 82 13
122976 216 1
122976 216 1
122976 216 2
122976 216 2
123067 252 1
123067 254 1
123067 256 1
123067 258 1
123069 252 2
123069 254 2
123069 256 2
123069 258 2
123070 252 4
123070 254 4
123073 252 7
123073 254 7
123073 256 7
123073 258 7
123079 252 9
123079 254 9
123079 256 9
123079 258 9
123080 252 10
123080 254 10
123080 256 10
123080 258 10
123084 252 17
123084 254 16
123087 254 26
123087 258 26
123088 252 40
123088 256 40
123093 254 29
123093 258 29
123094 252 29
123094 256 29
123110 252 36
123110 254 34
123110 256 36
123110 258 34
123114 254 36
123114 258 36
123122 252 3
123122 254 3
123122 256 3
123122 258 3
123123 252 16
123123 254 15
123123 256 16
123123 258 15
123129 252 27
123383 128 7
123554 170 4
123554 172 3
123554 174 10
123554 284 10
123554 311 8
123672 152 6
123672 154 6
123672 156 7
123722 138 4
123722 140 4
123722 144 4
123722 152 7
123722 154 7
124072 232 5
124072 234 4
124073 232 4
124073 234 2
124074 232 6
124074 234 5
124078 158 8
124078 160 8

124078 162 6
124078 164 6
124078 166 8
127342 2 3
127342 4 3
127349 80 12
127349 82 14
127360 122 10
127428 36 8
127428 38 8
127428 44 7
127428 46 7
127488 122 11
127488 126 5
127488 128 8
127488 162 7
127488 164 7
127629 274 7
127669 138 5
127669 140 5
127669 144 5
127669 148 5
127669 152 8
127669 154 8
127669 156 8
127679 252 22
127679 254 21
127679 256 22
127679 258 21
127989 252 8
127989 254 8
127989 256 8
127989 258 8
127990 138 25
127990 140 25
127990 144 25
127990 148 25
127990 152 23
127990 154 23
127990 156 23
127990 252 32
127990 254 32
127990 256 32
127990 258 32
128007 192 11
128007 194 13
128007 200 9
128007 202 8
128007 303 2
128106 252 6
128106 254 6
128106 256 6
128106 258 6
128108 252 39
128108 254 40
128108 256 39
128108 258 40
128316 110 11
128316 112 10
128316 118 7
128316 120 7
128316 126 6
128316 128 9
128316 132 4
128316 134 6
128316 136 5
128316 138 6
128316 140 6
128316 142 6
128316 144 6
128316 146 4
128316 148 6
128316 150 4
128316 152 9
128316 154 9

INDEX

PRINTED IN USA 328 917000/JP0909

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

N
U

M
E

R
IC

A
L

IN
D

E
X



917000/JP0909 329 PRINTED IN USA

128316 156 9
128316 158 9
128316 160 9
128316 166 9
128316 188 6
128508 218 1
128508 218 2
128591 2 4
128591 4 4
128738 136 25
128738 200 10
128738 202 9
128738 208 1
129004 268 5
129056 26 7
129056 30 7
129066 268 10
129124 134 7
129124 136 6
129363 198 4
129385 198 5
129419 198 6
129706 108 10
129706 110 12
129706 264
130033 260 3
130033 264 12
130034 260 2
130034 264 1
130035 264 9
130036 264 3
130037 264 10
130038 264 11
130039 264 5
130040 264 7
130041 264 4
130046 264 8
130050 260 8
130050 264 13
130051 264 14
130059 264 2
130064 200 11
130064 202 10
130309 289 1
130309 289 1
131050 200 8
131050 206 2
131059 48 4
131110 158 10
131110 160 10
131110 162 8
131110 164 8
131110 166 10
131176 168 5
131201 168 6
131262 158 11
131262 160 16
131262 162 9
131262 164 11
131262 166 11
131299 232 7
131299 234 7
131431 92 10
131443 168 7
131451 94 10
131453 98 5
131488 232 8
131488 234 10
131493 56 14
131493 58 11
131493 60 12
131493 62 12
131522 2 5
131522 4 5

131529 18 6
131529 22 7
131529 24 3
131529 26 8
131529 28 3
131529 30 8
131529 56 15
131529 58 12
131529 90 10
131529 92 11
131529 94 11
131529 252 28
131529 254 28
131529 256 28
131529 258 28
131556 92 12
131573 92 13
131573 94 12
131574 92 14
131574 94 13
131606 16 2
131609 14 2
131609 16 3
131683 56 16
131683 60 13
131683 64 21
131683 66 22
131683 68 22
131683 70 21
131683 72 21
131683 74 36
131683 76 22
131683 78 13
131688 206 3
131689 90 11
131689 92 15
131689 94 14
131706 34 6
131706 38 9
131706 42 6
131706 46 8
131748 206 3
131764 82 15
131764 104 5
131764 106 5
131764 114 5
131764 118 8
131764 120 8
131771 96 5
131771 98 6
131772 96 6
131772 98 7
131785 168 8
131797 190 7
131799 190 8
131804 8 1
131838 80 13
131838 82 16
131842 2 6
131842 4 6
131842 18 7
131842 22 8
131842 24 4
131842 26 9
131842 28 4
131842 30 9
131842 32 7
131842 36 9
131842 40 7
131842 44 8
131842 48 5
131842 50 4
131842 52 3
131842 54 4

131842 80 14
131842 82 17
131842 84 5
131842 86 4
131842 88 5
131842 108 11
131842 110 13
131842 112 11
131842 114 6
131842 116 4
131842 118 9
131842 120 9
131842 128 10
131842 190 9
131842 192 13
131842 194 15
131842 309 7
131842 310 5
131859 64 12
131859 66 13
131859 68 13
131859 70 13
131859 72 12
131859 74 13
131859 76 13
131859 78 14
131863 48 4
131863 50 5
131863 52 4
131885 52 5
131913 188 7
131913 190 10
131935 52 6
131938 98 12
131939 98 11
131940 190 11
131945 176 6
131945 178 9
131952 90 12
131952 92 16
131952 94 15
131952 290 1
131953 90 13
131953 92 17
131953 94 16
131953 290 2
131958 96 7
131958 98 8
131970 48 6
131970 50 6
131970 52 7
131971 48 8
132023 18 8
132023 22 9
132023 24 5
132023 26 10
132023 28 5
132023 30 10
132023 295 12
132024 18 9
132024 22 10
132024 24 6
132024 26 11
132024 28 6
132024 30 11
132049 56 17
132049 58 13
132049 60 14
132049 62 14
132049 64 13
132049 66 14
132049 68 14
132049 70 14
132049 72 13

132049 74 14
132049 76 14
132049 78 15
132050 2 7
132050 4 7
132051 2 7
132051 4 7
132054 307 4
132062 90 14
132062 92 18
132062 94 17
132067 102 8
132067 262
132068 112 12
132068 266
132088 168 9
132133 98 13
132148 96 8
132148 98 9
132166 176 7
132166 178 10
132166 221 4
132199 272 2
132211 274 3
132213 82 18
132213 108 12
132213 110 14
132213 112 13
132213 114 7
132213 116 5
132213 118 10
132213 120 10
132248 102 8
132248 104 6
132248 106 6
132248 112 12
132248 114 8
132248 116 6
132248 118 11
132248 120 16
132248 254 37
132248 258 37
132270 48 7
132271 48 7
132271 50 7
132271 52 8
132271 54 6
132274 288 10
132285 204 4
132286 204 5
132289 168 10
132293 190 12
132294 176 8
132294 178 11
132294 221 5
132298 2 8
132298 4 8
132301 18 10
132301 28 7
132318 288 1
132346 124 2
132346 130 16
132353 282 1
132362 291 6
132362 299 4
132372 124 3
132372 130 15
132373 124 4
132373 130 14
132393 128 11
132493 190 13
132493 285 7
132493 293 6
132504 291 7

INDEX

N
U

M
E

R
IC

A
L

IN
D

E
X

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.



132541 262 3
132542 266 5
132546 262 1
132546 266 1
132547 262 2
132547 266 2
132548 262 4
132549 266 6
132551 262 5
132551 266 7
132554 266 3
132555 266 4
132620 236 50
132621 236 52
132621 240 52
132621 242 52
132621 246 52
132625 240 74
132625 242 74
132625 246 74
132647 252 13
132647 254 13
132647 256 13
132647 258 13
132649 252 31
132649 254 30
132649 256 31
132649 258 30
132651 256 30
132652 256 34
132654 256 27
132672 16 2
132672 16 6
132681 289 2
132681 289 2
132694 274 7
132695 274 8
132827 14 3
132827 14 4
132989 18 10
132989 22 11
132989 24 7
132989 26 12
132989 30 12
133138 303 3
133215 303 4
133218 18 30
133364 38 26
133364 46 25
133444 18 30
133444 24 25
133461 278 3
133541 18 30
133932 304 2
134219 172 4
134241 128 12
134241 158 12
134241 160 11
134241 166 12
134243 158 13
134243 160 15
134243 166 13
134327 126 7
134327 138 7
134327 140 7
134327 144 7
134327 148 7
134345 2 9
134345 4 9
134371 216 1
134371 216 1
134371 216 2
134371 216 2
134398 158 14
134398 162 10

134398 166 14
134400 138 8
134400 140 8
134400 144 8
134400 148 8
134400 152 10
134400 154 10
134400 156 10
134436 138 9
134436 140 9
134436 144 9
134436 148 9
134436 152 11
134436 154 11
134436 156 11
134437 140 10
134437 152 12
134447 158 15
134447 160 12
134447 166 15
134474 90 36
134483 90 32
134496 96 12
134497 96 11
134503 14 3
134504 14 4
134509 96 13
134511 90 15
134511 92 19
134511 94 18
134512 90 16
134512 92 20
134512 94 19
134513 90 17
134513 92 21
134513 94 20
134522 90 18
134523 90 19
134523 168 11
134532 138 11
134532 140 11
134532 144 10
134532 148 10
134558 2 10
134588 56 18
134588 58 14
134588 60 15
134588 62 15
134588 64 14
134588 66 15
134588 68 15
134588 70 15
134588 72 14
134588 74 15
134588 76 15
134588 78 16
134588 80 15
134588 82 19
134588 124 5
134588 142 7
134588 146 5
134588 176 9
134588 178 12
134588 192 14
134588 194 16
134588 281 1
134588 299 5
134588 303 5
134588 305 2
134588 309 8
134588 310 6
134594 170 5
134594 172 5
134594 174 11
134594 284 11

134594 311 9
134613 80 16
134613 82 20
134614 80 17
134614 82 21
134643 108 13
134643 110 15
134643 112 14
134643 114 9
134643 116 7
134643 118 12
134643 120 11
134658 138 12
134658 140 12
134658 144 11
134658 148 11
134658 152 13
134658 154 12
134658 156 12
134659 138 13
134659 140 13
134659 144 12
134659 148 12
134659 152 14
134659 154 13
134659 156 13
134696 90 20
134697 90 21
134698 90 22
134702 90 23
134707 170 6
134707 172 6
134707 174 12
134707 284 12
134707 311 10
134709 48 8
134710 48 9
134710 50 8
134724 108 14
134724 110 16
134728 96 9
134729 96 10
134756 2 11
134756 4 10
134757 138 14
134757 140 14
134757 144 13
134757 148 13
134763 281 2
134775 108 15
134775 110 17
134775 112 16
134775 114 10
134775 116 8
134775 118 13
134775 120 12
134792 126 8
134792 138 15
134792 140 15
134792 144 14
134792 148 14
134792 152 15
134792 154 14
134792 156 14
134841 232 4
134841 234 2
134842 232 5
134848 232 7
134849 234 7
134852 6 1
134852 8 2
134852 10 1
134852 12 1
134852 18 11
134852 80 18

134852 82 22
134852 84 6
134852 114 11
134852 116 9
134852 118 14
134852 120 13
134852 126 9
134852 128 13
134852 138 16
134852 140 16
134852 144 15
134852 148 15
134852 152 16
134852 154 15
134852 156 15
134852 158 16
134852 160 13
134852 162 11
134852 166 16
134852 192 15
134852 194 17
134852 198 7
134852 304 1
134853 2 12
134853 4 11
134853 18 12
134853 20 1
134853 22 12
134853 48 10
134853 50 9
134853 52 9
134853 54 7
134853 138 17
134853 140 17
134853 144 16
134853 148 16
134853 152 17
134853 154 16
134853 156 16
134853 162 12
134853 164 9
134853 190 14
134853 308 1
134855 90 24
134856 90 25
134874 172 7
134878 100 9
134878 260
134879 108 16
134879 110 18
134879 112 17
134879 114 12
134879 116 10
134879 118 15
134879 120 14
134880 108 17
134880 114 13
134880 116 11
134924 260 4
134925 260 6
134926 260 5
134927 260 1
134966 18 13
134966 20 1
134966 20 2
134966 22 13
134966 48 11
134966 50 10
134966 52 10
134966 54 8
134966 56 19
134966 60 16
134966 64 15
134966 68 16
134966 72 15

INDEX

PRINTED IN USA 330 917000/JP0909

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

N
U

M
E

R
IC

A
L

IN
D

E
X



917000/JP0909 331 PRINTED IN USA

134966 76 16
134966 90 26
134966 92 22
134966 94 21
134966 308 2
134988 108 18
134988 114 14
134988 116 12
134991 108 19
134991 114 15
134991 116 13
135006 6 2
135006 10 2
135006 12 2
135007 108 20
135007 114 16
135007 116 14
135009 108 21
135018 108 22
135018 110 19
135018 112 18
135018 114 17
135018 116 15
135018 118 16
135018 120 15
135025 56 20
135025 58 15
135025 60 17
135025 62 17
135032 100 10
135032 108 23
135032 110 20
135069 152 18
135069 154 17
135069 156 17
135072 152 19
135072 154 18
135072 156 18
135090 8 1
135108 48 12
135119 48 12
135119 50 20
135124 56 14
135124 56 37
135124 58 11
135124 58 27
135124 60 12
135131 34 7
135131 38 10
135131 42 7
135131 46 9
135137 128 14
135139 80 19
135139 82 23
135140 128 15
135145 128 19
135157 34 8
135157 38 11
135157 42 8
135157 46 10
135171 162 13
135171 164 10
135182 48 13
135183 50 11
135183 52 11
135261 34 9
135261 38 12
135261 42 9
135261 46 11
135263 34 10
135263 38 13
135263 42 10
135263 46 12
135300 90 27

135300 92 23
135300 94 22
135301 92 24
135301 94 23
135301 168 11
135302 92 25
135302 94 24
135306 90 28
135306 92 26
135306 94 25
135309 122 12
135310 122 13
135312 122 14
135331 80 20
135331 82 24
135331 309 9
135331 310 7
135332 152 20
135332 154 19
135332 156 19
135336 236 10
135339 236 73
135340 236 74
135341 236 75
135342 236 76
135343 236 77
135344 236 78
135345 236 90
135346 236 107
135347 236 108
135348 236 109
135349 236 110
135350 236 135
135351 236 15
135355 236 100
135367 80 21
135367 82 25
135367 268
135368 274 4
135369 274 5
135371 274 6
135372 34 11
135372 38 14
135372 42 11
135372 46 13
135374 210 1
135374 212 19
135374 301 1
135377 34 12
135377 38 15
135377 42 12
135377 46 14
135381 32 8
135381 34 13
135381 36 10
135381 38 16
135381 40 8
135381 42 13
135381 44 9
135381 46 15
135384 32 9
135384 34 14
135384 36 11
135384 38 17
135384 40 9
135384 42 14
135384 44 10
135384 46 16
135385 48 14
135385 50 12
135393 126 10
135393 138 18
135393 140 18
135393 144 17

135393 148 17
135427 24 8
135427 28 8
135432 194 18
135445 252 30
135448 20 3
135448 22 14
135458 278 4
135459 278 5
135462 278 4
135649 214 12
135726 281 3
135769 4 12
135772 158 17
135772 160 14
135772 166 17
135773 56 21
135773 58 16
135773 60 18
135773 62 18
135773 64 16
135773 66 17
135773 68 17
135773 70 17
135773 72 16
135773 74 17
135773 76 17
135773 78 17
135773 168 12
135782 138 10
135782 144 18
135782 152 12
135782 154 20
135787 148 18
135787 156 20
135841 160 15
135841 166 13
135928 64 17
135928 66 18
135928 68 18
135928 70 18
135928 72 17
135928 74 18
135928 76 18
135928 78 18
135929 114 18
135929 116 16
135929 118 17
135929 120 16
135929 266
135930 104 7
135930 106 6
135930 262
135940 64 17
135947 6 2
135947 10 2
135947 12 2
135966 160 16
135966 164 11
135966 166 11
136003 124 6
136011 124 7
136011 130 13
136013 2 13
136013 4 13
136036 172 9
136037 172 10
136056 18 14
136056 22 15
136056 24 9
136056 26 14
136056 28 9
136056 30 13
136058 98 10

136063 18 15
136063 22 16
136063 24 10
136063 26 15
136063 28 10
136063 30 14
136072 84 7
136103 56 22
136103 60 19
136103 64 18
136103 68 19
136103 72 18
136103 76 19
136104 56 23
136104 58 17
136104 60 20
136104 62 19
136104 64 19
136104 66 19
136104 68 20
136104 70 19
136104 72 19
136104 74 19
136104 76 20
136104 78 19
136107 22 17
136107 26 16
136112 142 8
136112 146 6
136112 150 5
136134 128 20
136138 128 16
136143 84 8
136148 84 9
136148 134 8
136149 84 10
136190 128 17
136203 24 11
136203 26 17
136203 28 11
136203 30 15
136204 192 16
136204 194 19
136205 192 17
136205 194 20
136220 24 12
136220 26 18
136220 28 12
136220 30 16
136226 192 18
136226 194 21
136243 295 2
136251 110 21
136251 112 20
136251 118 18
136251 120 17
136251 128 18
136251 158 18
136251 160 17
136251 166 18
136304 291 8
136304 299 6
136305 291 9
136305 299 7
136314 291 10
136314 300 5
136316 291 11
136387 56 32
136387 60 30
136475 128 21
136475 158 19
136475 160 18
136475 166 19
136601 24 13

INDEX

N
U

M
E

R
IC

A
L

IN
D

E
X

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.



136601 28 13
136601 168 13
136765 168 14
136766 168 15
136914 304 1
136978 252 5
136978 254 5
136978 256 5
136978 258 5
136979 252 18
136979 256 18
136980 252 21
136980 254 20
136980 256 21
136980 258 20
136981 252 23
136981 254 22
136981 256 23
136981 258 22
136982 252 25
136982 254 24
136982 256 25
136982 258 24
136983 252 26
136985 252 20
136985 254 19
136985 256 20
136985 258 19
136986 252 33
136986 254 31
136986 256 33
136986 258 31
136987 252 34
136988 252 38
136988 256 38
136994 252 24
136994 254 23
136994 256 24
136994 258 23
136995 252 35
136995 254 33
136995 256 35
136995 258 33
137016 254 25
137017 254 17
137017 258 17
137018 50 22
137035 188 8
137036 188 9
137043 188 10
137061 188 11
137063 24 14
137063 28 14
137072 14 5
137072 16 4
137205 64 17
137205 66 18
137205 68 18
137205 70 18
137205 72 17
137205 74 18
137205 76 18
137205 78 18
137214 172 11
137243 216 1
137243 218 1
137287 38 18
137287 46 17
137291 84 11
137337 188 12
137424 204 6
137425 304 2
137426 204 7
137427 204 8
137462 178 13

137462 293 7
137463 204 9
137463 283 4
137463 306 3
137488 176 10
137488 178 14
137497 204 10
137502 180 1
137502 297 1
137503 180 2
137503 297 2
137525 206 4
137532 176 11
137532 178 15
137545 221 6
137602 200 12
137602 202 11
137603 200 13
137603 202 12
137611 66 20
137611 74 20
137613 142 9
137613 146 7
137613 150 6
137628 221 7
137632 221 8
137634 221 9
137637 221 10
137639 221 38
137647 221 11
137655 221 12
137657 221 13
137658 221 14
137660 221 15
137661 221 16
137683 221 37
137718 294 8
137718 296 2
137718 308 3
137720 221 34
137737 287 1
137745 287 2
137749 200 14
137749 202 13
137753 200 15
137753 202 14
137784 142 10
137784 146 8
137784 150 7
137794 18 42
137794 22 18
137794 24 36
137794 26 19
137794 28 36
137794 30 17
137795 200 16
137795 202 15
137797 192 19
137797 194 22
137797 196 2
137797 198 8
137797 200 17
137797 202 16
137797 208 2
137797 282 2
137797 283 5
137797 303 6
137811 34 15
137811 38 19
137811 42 15
137811 46 18
137814 221 17
137821 180 3
137821 283 6
137821 297 3

137821 306 4
137822 180 4
137822 297 4
137829 222 30
137836 182 2
137836 182 1
137836 286 2
137842 221 7
137843 221 11
137844 221 12
137845 221 13
137846 221 14
137847 221 37
137848 221 10
137849 221 38
137859 295 3
137890 285 8
137890 293 8
137907 4 14
137915 14 6
137915 16 7
138195 236 113
138196 236 112
138200 236 143
138263 285 9
138263 293 9
138266 285 10
138266 293 10
138269 285 11
138274 285 12
138274 312 4
138289 2 14
138296 14 7
138298 16 5
138310 288 11
138313 288 12
138334 2 14
138355 4 15
138386 4 15
138405 236 106
138454 18 43
138454 22 19
138454 299 8
138548 291 12
138548 300 6
138554 291 13
138554 300 7
138562 291 14
138562 300 8
138563 291 15
138563 300 9
138587 291 16
138593 2 15
138593 4 16
138623 300 10
138649 300 11
138651 300 12
138656 16 6
138669 296 3
138678 300 13
138711 222 29
138714 299 9
138720 300 14
138723 300 15
138728 300 16
138759 14 3
138759 16 3
138768 300 17
138777 299 10
138777 300 18
138778 299 11
138779 299 12
138782 299 5
138834 293 11
138839 174 13

138839 284 13
138839 298 7
138850 174 14
138850 284 14
138850 298 8
138859 18 16
138859 22 20
138859 24 15
138859 26 13
138859 28 15
138859 30 18
139009 188 14
139010 188 15
139013 188 16
139014 188 17
139108 158 20
139108 160 19
139108 166 20
139132 176 12
139132 178 16
139181 18 17
139181 22 21
139288 299 13
139302 14 7
139340 186 2
139340 287 2
139341 186 2
139341 287 2
139438 56 24
139438 58 18
139438 60 21
139438 62 20
139438 64 20
139438 66 21
139438 68 21
139438 70 20
139438 72 20
139438 74 21
139438 76 21
139438 78 20
139438 285 4
139438 293 4
139452 90 29
139452 232
139453 92 34
139453 94 34
139496 54 9
139501 2 16
139501 4 17
139505 176 13
139505 178 17
139539 168 16
139583 88 6
139594 80 22
139596 80 23
139597 80 24
139597 82 26
139598 80 25
139598 82 27
139599 80 26
139599 82 28
139600 108 24
139600 110 22
139600 112 21
139600 114 19
139600 116 17
139600 118 19
139600 120 18
139601 108 25
139601 110 23
139601 112 22
139601 114 20
139601 116 18
139601 118 20
139601 120 19

INDEX

PRINTED IN USA 332 917000/JP0909

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

N
U

M
E

R
IC

A
L

IN
D

E
X



917000/JP0909 333 PRINTED IN USA

139602 2 17
139602 4 18
139603 4 19
139605 4 19
139629 6 3
139630 278 1
139631 108 26
139631 110 24
139631 112 23
139631 114 21
139631 116 19
139631 118 21
139631 120 20
139631 278
139633 283 7
139651 82 29
139658 82 30
139663 82 31
139664 88 7
139665 82 32
139666 82 33
139667 82 34
139668 82 35
139669 82 36
139670 82 37
139673 82 38
139683 82 39
139689 80 27
139708 168 16
139719 116 20
139731 168 27
139734 168 27
139743 2 18
139851 190 15
139852 190 16
139895 80 28
139896 80 29
139897 80 30
139898 80 31
139902 86 5
139903 86 6
139908 108 27
139908 110 25
139908 112 24
139971 2 19
139971 4 20
139975 2 20
139975 4 21
139987 176 14
139987 178 19
139995 2 21
139995 4 22
140023 64 22
140023 68 23
140023 72 22
140023 76 23
140036 82 40
140036 104 8
140036 106 7
140036 114 22
140036 118 22
140036 120 21
140121 32 10
140121 34 16
140121 36 12
140121 38 20
140121 40 10
140121 42 16
140121 44 11
140121 46 19
140135 4 23
140136 4 24
140142 2 22
140143 2 23

140152 190 15
140153 190 16
140224 176 15
140224 178 20
140263 26 22
140269 108 27
140269 110 25
140269 112 24
140269 114 23
140269 116 21
140269 118 23
140269 120 22
140275 82 41
140275 100 11
140275 102 10
140275 104 9
140275 106 8
140275 108 28
140275 110 26
140275 112 25
140275 114 24
140275 118 24
140275 120 23
140282 190 17
140369 176 16
140369 178 22
140376 2 18
140380 18 18
140380 22 23
140386 18 19
140386 22 24
140516 221 18
140530 32 11
140530 34 17
140540 168 16
140548 48 16
140548 50 13
140554 42 23
140569 56 40
140569 58 40
140569 236
140570 60 22
140570 62 21
140570 240
140571 60 23
140571 62 22
140571 240
140572 64 23
140572 66 23
140572 72 23
140572 74 22
140572 242
140573 64 24
140573 66 24
140573 72 24
140573 74 23
140573 242
140574 68 24
140574 70 22
140574 76 24
140574 78 39
140574 246
140575 68 25
140575 70 23
140575 76 25
140575 78 40
140575 246
140582 84 12
140584 283 8
140586 64 31
140586 68 35
140586 72 31
140586 76 35
140593 190 18

140605 178 23
140614 299 13
140652 190 19
140653 190 19
140662 190 19
140665 190 19
140689 40 11
140689 42 22
140703 192 20
140703 194 23
140752 2 24
140752 4 25
140775 34 18
140775 38 21
140775 42 17
140775 46 20
140776 34 19
140776 38 22
140776 42 18
140776 46 21
140819 34 20
140819 38 23
140819 42 19
140819 46 22
140825 34 21
140825 42 20
140827 206 5
140832 200 18
140832 206 6
140840 46 23
140859 18 20
140859 22 25
140859 24 16
140859 26 21
140859 28 16
140859 30 20
140880 281 4
140880 305 3
140902 190 20
140911 26 22
140911 30 21
140931 190 21
140931 299 14
140932 190 22
140939 178 24
161204 62 37
170715 291 17
170715 299 15
182076 285 14
182076 293 13
183018 34 22
183018 38 24
183018 42 21
183018 46 24
183022 46 25
183085 180 5
183085 297 5
183086 180 6
183086 297 6
183121 188 18
183122 188 19
183147 124 8
183147 126 11
183147 130 12
183147 138 19
183147 140 19
183147 142 11
183147 144 19
183147 146 9
183147 148 19
183147 150 8
183149 138 20
183149 140 20
183149 144 20

183149 148 20
183153 126 12
183159 40 11
183159 42 22
183166 42 23
183168 204 12
183172 176 18
183172 178 26
183174 176 19
183174 178 27
183255 212 18
183256 212 17
183257 212 16
183273 130 11
183286 124 9
183350 8 3
183358 56 25
183358 58 19
183363 56 26
183363 58 20
183367 56 27
183367 58 21
183380 287 3
183381 287 4
183387 92 27
183387 94 26
183387 234
183388 287 5
183390 56 28
183390 58 22
183396 287 6
183397 287 6
183399 90 30
183399 234
183403 287 7
183404 287 7
183405 287 8
183406 287 8
183429 194 25
183433 60 24
183433 62 23
183442 232 2
183444 60 25
183444 62 24
183453 232 8
183453 234 8
183462 234 3
183463 234 3
183480 64 25
183480 66 26
183480 68 26
183480 70 25
183480 72 25
183480 74 24
183480 76 26
183480 78 21
183482 64 26
183482 66 27
183482 68 27
183482 70 26
183482 72 26
183482 74 25
183482 76 27
183482 78 22
183483 68 28
183483 70 27
183483 76 28
183483 78 23
183484 68 29
183484 70 28
183484 76 29
183484 78 24
183485 76 30
183485 78 25

INDEX

N
U

M
E

R
IC

A
L

IN
D

E
X

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.



183486 278 2
183487 72 27
183487 74 26
183487 76 31
183487 78 26
183496 126 13
183497 126 14
183499 126 13
183502 126 14
183504 126 13
183528 128 19
183533 126 14
183554 206 7
183556 170 12
183556 174 15
183556 284 15
183568 170 7
183568 174 16
183568 284 16
183568 311 11
183569 170 8
183569 174 17
183569 284 17
183569 311 12
183570 170 9
183570 174 18
183570 284 18
183570 311 13
183574 170 10
183574 174 19
183574 284 19
183574 311 14
183575 170 11
183575 174 20
183575 284 20
183575 311 15
183582 34 23
183584 287 9
183592 38 25
183600 38 26
183608 299 16
183612 174 21
183612 284 21
183612 298 9
183626 38 27
183634 200 19
183634 202 17
183636 38 28
183636 46 26
183644 200 20
183644 202 18
183646 34 24
183646 42 24
183703 170 12
183703 174 15
183703 284 15
183710 122 15
183780 190 23
183784 14 4
183784 16 4
183814 198 9
183814 282 3
183855 285 15
183869 285 16
183869 293 14
183872 232 8
183873 285 17
183873 293 15
183876 285 18
183876 293 16
183897 54 10
183901 285 19
183902 142 11
183902 146 9
183902 150 8

183916 2 38
183916 4 26
183934 204 13
183935 222 23
183938 202 19
183948 285 20
183949 287 3
183954 18 21
183954 22 26
183958 285 21
183958 293 17
183961 285 22
183962 222 23
183963 222 24
183978 60 26
183978 62 25
183978 68 30
183978 70 29
183978 76 32
183978 78 27
183978 272 0
183998 32 12
183998 36 13
183998 40 12
183998 44 12
184007 184 2
184007 186 3
184007 286 2
184007 287 4
184016 182 2
184016 286 3
184017 182 3
184017 286 3
184019 200 21
184019 202 20
184022 182 2
184023 285 23
184023 293 18
184029 285 24
184032 200 22
184032 202 21
184034 182 3
184036 182 3
184036 182 2
184043 222 25
184044 194 27
184059 170 13
184078 293 19
184099 32 13
184099 36 14
184099 40 13
184099 44 13
184101 80 32
184101 82 42
184101 270 0
184102 56 29
184102 58 23
184102 64 27
184102 66 28
184102 72 28
184102 74 27
184102 142 12
184102 146 10
184102 150 9
184102 272 0
184104 272 1
184105 270 3
184116 222 31
184117 272 3
184139 222 28
184146 32 14
184146 36 15
184146 40 14
184146 44 14
184147 92 30

184147 94 30
184148 92 31
184148 94 31
184151 174 22
184151 284 22
184151 298 10
184151 311 16
184155 90 33
184156 90 34
184167 222 21
184168 222 22
184169 222 21
184170 222 22
184171 222 21
184172 222 22
184173 222 21
184174 222 22
184175 222 21
184176 222 22
184177 222 21
184178 222 22
184180 124 10
184180 130 10
184195 32 15
184195 36 16
184195 40 15
184195 44 15
184203 92 32
184203 94 32
184204 92 28
184204 94 27
184204 290 3
184205 92 29
184205 94 28
184205 290 6
184210 124 11
184210 126 15
184210 130 9
184210 138 21
184210 140 21
184210 144 21
184210 148 21
184211 124 12
184211 126 16
184211 130 8
184211 138 22
184211 140 22
184211 144 22
184211 148 22
184214 221 19
184225 92 33
184225 94 33
184226 222 26
184226 301 2
184226 302 1
184227 222 27
184227 301 3
184227 302 2
184228 222 26
184228 301 4
184228 302 3
184229 222 27
184229 301 5
184229 302 4
184230 222 26
184230 301 6
184230 302 5
184231 222 27
184231 301 7
184231 302 6
184243 208 3
184278 32 16
184278 36 17
184278 40 16
184278 44 16

184279 304 3
184284 48 20
184284 50 14
184284 52 12
184284 54 11
184285 48 17
184285 50 15
184285 52 13
184285 54 12
184286 90 31
184286 290 3
184287 90 35
184288 48 19
184288 50 16
184288 52 14
184296 18 22
184296 18 24
184296 22 27
184298 48 18
184298 50 17
184298 52 15
184298 54 13
184319 174 23
184319 284 23
184319 298 11
184319 311 17
184320 170 14
184320 174 24
184320 284 24
184320 311 18
184322 124 10
184338 170 15
184357 222 33
184357 298 12
184363 86 7
184363 88 8
184363 276 0
184365 54 14
184378 56 30
184378 58 24
184378 60 27
184378 62 26
184378 142 13
184382 52 16
184382 54 15
184384 276 1
184385 54 16
184386 285 25
184388 276 3
184389 276 2
184392 285 26
184393 174 26
184393 284 26
184393 298 13
184414 30 22
184415 86 8
184415 88 9
184442 174 27
184442 284 27
184442 298 14
184456 285 27
184457 285 28
184469 68 31
184469 70 30
184470 64 28
184470 66 29
184470 68 32
184470 70 31
184481 222 32
184481 298 15
184481 311 19
184491 281 5
184491 305 4
184499 60 28
184499 62 27

INDEX

PRINTED IN USA 334 917000/JP0909

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

N
U

M
E

R
IC

A
L

IN
D

E
X



917000/JP0909 335 PRINTED IN USA

184499 64 29
184499 66 30
184499 68 33
184499 70 32
184499 72 29
184499 74 28
184499 76 33
184499 78 28
184504 283 12
184505 283 13
184505 306 5
184507 283 14
184507 306 6
184508 283 15
184509 283 16
184510 283 17
184511 283 18
184512 283 19
184513 285 29
184514 285 30
184522 174 29
184522 284 29
184522 298 16
184525 222 26
184559 114 25
184559 116 22
184559 118 25
184559 120 24
184567 256 4
184567 258 4
184569 256 26
184570 258 25
184605 32 17
184605 34 25
184605 36 18
184605 38 29
184605 40 17
184605 42 25
184605 44 17
184605 46 27
184614 48 19
184615 48 20
184619 54 17
184620 54 23
184621 54 18
184623 48 21
184623 50 18
184623 52 17
184623 54 19
184631 306 7
184634 54 20
184635 54 21
184664 190 24
184668 190 25
184670 2 25
184670 4 27
184673 285 31
184673 293 20
184674 285 32
184674 293 21
184686 34 26
184686 38 30
184686 42 26
184686 46 28
184688 34 27
184688 38 31
184688 42 27
184688 46 29
184707 18 23
184707 22 28
184708 291 18
184708 300 19
184709 291 19
184709 299 17

184711 221 19
184715 168 17
184728 18 24
184776 236 25
184777 236 26
184779 236 40
184780 236 70
184782 236 136
184783 236 141
184784 236 142
184786 236 150
184796 299 6
184804 299 18
184805 299 7
184806 299 8
184817 94 29
184843 86 9
184843 88 10
184869 90 32
184869 290 4
184872 114 26
184892 182 1
184892 286 1
184897 86 5
184899 86 6
184901 194 28
184902 289 3
184908 289 3
184927 96 11
184928 96 12
184929 96 13
184936 98 11
184937 98 12
184938 98 13
184946 56 31
184946 58 25
184946 60 29
184946 62 28
184946 64 30
184946 66 31
184946 68 34
184946 70 33
184946 72 30
184946 74 29
184946 76 34
184946 78 29
184956 90 33
184957 90 34
184958 90 35
184958 290 5
184959 92 30
184959 94 30
184960 92 31
184960 94 31
184961 92 32
184961 94 32
184961 290 5
184962 92 33
184962 94 33
184962 290 4
184974 86 10
184974 88 11
184983 240 10
184983 242 10
184983 246 10
184984 240 15
184984 242 15
184984 246 15
184985 240 40
184985 246 40
184986 238 6
184986 240 42
184986 242 42
184986 244 6

184986 246 42
184987 238 7
184987 240 45
184987 242 45
184987 244 7
184987 246 45
184988 240 46
184988 242 46
184988 246 46
184989 240 47
184989 246 47
184990 240 48
184990 246 48
184991 238 18
184991 240 32
184991 242 32
184991 244 18
184991 246 32
184992 238 18
184992 240 49
184992 242 49
184992 244 18
184992 246 49
184993 246 70
184994 246 71
184995 240 72
184995 242 72
184995 246 72
184996 240 73
184996 242 73
184996 246 73
184997 240 76
184997 242 76
184997 246 76
184998 240 77
184998 242 77
184998 246 77
184999 240 78
184999 242 78
184999 246 78
186000 240 90
186000 242 90
186000 246 90
186001 240 100
186001 242 100
186001 246 100
186007 100 12
186007 102 11
186007 108 29
186007 110 27
186007 112 26
186012 108 30
186012 110 28
186012 112 27
186014 32 18
186014 36 19
186014 40 18
186014 44 18
186015 240 106
186015 242 106
186015 246 106
186016 238 17
186016 240 111
186016 242 111
186016 244 17
186016 246 111
186017 240 107
186017 242 107
186017 246 107
186018 240 115
186018 242 115
186018 246 115
186019 240 150
186019 242 150

186019 246 150
186020 240 150
186020 246 150
186021 240 70
186021 242 70
186022 240 71
186022 242 71
186023 242 40
186024 242 43
186025 242 47
186026 240 150
186026 242 48
186026 242 150
186026 246 150
186027 240 150
186027 242 150
186027 246 150
186030 299 19
186031 124 13
186031 130 6
186031 130 7
186036 124 13
186036 130 7
186037 130 6
186052 26 24
186054 26 24
186054 30 23
186057 102 12
186057 108 30
186057 110 28
186057 112 27
186059 90 36
186059 290 6
186060 290 7
186061 290 8
186062 291 20
186063 291 21
186064 291 22
186066 291 23
186066 299 20
186067 291 24
186068 18 22
186068 22 29
186068 24 37
186068 26 25
186068 28 37
186068 30 24
186070 290 7
186071 290 8
186074 92 34
186074 94 34
186074 232
186077 92 35
186080 18 25
186080 22 30
186080 24 17
186080 26 26
186080 28 17
186080 30 25
186151 291 25
186151 300 20
186182 232 3
186184 232 3
186185 232 2
186188 291 26
186191 234 6
186192 234 6
186193 291 27
186193 300 21
186198 291 28
186198 299 21
186199 274 8
186203 291 29
186203 300 22

INDEX

N
U

M
E

R
IC

A
L

IN
D

E
X

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.



186206 274 9
186207 100 13
186207 102 13
186207 108 31
186207 110 29
186207 112 28
186215 274 10
186227 100 14
186228 100 14
186246 299 22
186247 212 15
186248 299 23
186249 212 14
186251 32 19
186251 36 20
186251 40 19
186251 44 19
186252 299 24
186253 214 1
186253 214 1
186253 214 1
186253 214 1
186254 100 15
186254 102 14
186254 108 32
186254 110 30
186254 112 29
186269 300 23
186270 300 24
186298 200 23
186299 192 21
186703 300 25
186716 300 26
186743 221 34
186743 298 12
186747 299 25
186762 299 26
186766 50 19
186766 52 18
186766 54 22
186777 162 14
186777 164 12
186821 293 22
186821 299 27
186834 186 4
186838 300 27
186839 299 28
186852 299 29
186854 299 30
186856 38 32
186879 299 31
186879 300
186894 291 30
186894 297 4
186894 299 32
186910 295 4
186912 252
186913 56 32
186913 60 30
186916 254
186918 64 31
186918 68 35
186918 72 31
186918 76 35
186919 256
186920 258
186927 64 32
186927 66 32
186927 68 36
186927 70 34
186927 292 2
186928 72 32
186928 74 30
186928 76 36
186928 78 30

186928 292 3
186929 56 33
186929 58 26
186932 60 31
186932 62 29
186932 292 1
186935 297
186936 291 31
186936 297 5
186936 300 28
186940 80 33
186941 80 34
186944 291 32
186944 297 6
186944 300 29
186945 158 21
186945 160 20
186946 291 33
186946 297 7
186946 300 30
186996 300 31
187001 299 33
187002 138 23
187002 140 23
187002 144 23
187002 148 23
187002 152 21
187002 154 21
187002 156 21
187026 292 6
187030 300 32
187031 292 7
187041 299 34
187042 299 35
187044 292 2
187044 292 4
187045 305 5
187054 292 3
187054 292 5
187065 293 23
187076 293 24
187110 18 30
187304 56 34
187304 60 32
187304 64 33
187304 68 37
187304 72 33
187304 76 37
187305 128 20
187306 128 21
187307 128 21
187345 46 30
187348 56 35
187348 60 33
187348 64 34
187348 68 38
187348 72 34
187348 76 38
187348 292 4
187348 292 6
187349 46 31
187350 36 21
187350 38 33
187350 44 20
187350 46 32
187353 60 34
187353 62 30
187380 252 18
187380 256 18
187381 254 17
187381 258 17
187382 252 31
187382 254 30
187382 256 31
187382 258 30

187383 2 26
187383 4 28
187391 24 18
187395 24 19
187402 192 23
187402 303 8
187405 293 25
187456 24 18
187456 28 18
187459 24 19
187459 28 19
187559 292 8
187560 292 9
187569 295 5
187581 32 20
187581 36 22
187581 40 20
187581 44 21
187600 192 24
187611 194 29
187671 176 20
187671 178 28
187673 18 26
187673 22 22
187673 24 20
187673 26 20
187673 28 20
187673 30 19
187674 18 27
187674 22 22
187674 24 21
187674 26 20
187674 28 21
187674 30 19
187678 176 21
187678 178 29
187724 285 33
187724 293 26
187725 32 21
187725 36 23
187725 40 21
187725 44 22
187726 32 22
187726 36 24
187726 40 22
187726 44 23
187762 285 34
187762 293 12
187820 212 13
187826 212 12
187827 212 11
187829 212 10
187830 210 2
187830 212 9
187830 301 8
187866 210 3
187866 212 8
187866 301 9
187869 210 4
187869 212 7
187869 301 10
187881 210 5
187881 212 6
187881 301 11
187886 212 5
187888 132 5
187888 134 9
187888 136 7
187888 142 14
187888 146 11
187888 150 10
187981 294 7
187981 296 4
188033 10 3
188043 212 4

188044 212 3
188045 60 35
188045 62 31
188046 60 36
188046 62 32
188050 296 6
188053 296 7
188056 92 24
188056 94 23
188056 168 11
188064 110 31
188064 112 30
188064 118 26
188064 120 25
188086 102 9
188086 112 19
188087 194 30
188087 303 9
188126 18 20
188126 22 25
188126 24 16
188126 26 21
188126 28 16
188126 30 20
188161 90 18
188420 18 28
188420 28 22
188421 132 6
188422 132 7
188422 134 10
188422 136 8
188422 142 15
188422 146 12
188422 150 11
188425 110 32
188425 112 31
188429 110 33
188429 112 32
188429 118 27
188429 120 26
188430 132 8
188430 134 11
188430 136 9
188430 142 16
188430 146 13
188430 150 12
188782 212 2
188783 212 1
188800 166 21
188862 170 16
188862 174 30
188862 284 30
188862 311 20
188915 92 25
188915 94 24
188917 274 7
188973 54 24
188983 90 19
188983 168 11
188985 134 15
188985 136 12
189010 118 28
189010 120 27
189027 118 28
189027 120 27
189108 126 17
189108 138 24
189108 140 24
189108 144 24
189108 148 24
189108 152 22
189108 154 22
189108 156 22
189108 301 12
189108 302 7

INDEX

PRINTED IN USA 336 917000/JP0909

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

N
U

M
E

R
IC

A
L

IN
D

E
X



917000/JP0909 337 PRINTED IN USA

189129 291 34
189129 300 33
189153 64 35
189153 68 39
189153 72 35
189153 76 39
189154 64 36
189154 68 40
189154 72 36
189154 76 40
189155 64 37
189155 68 41
189155 72 37
189155 74 31
189155 76 41
189155 78 31
189165 291 35
189165 300 34
189168 291 36
189168 300 35
189279 256 17
189279 258 16
189286 54 23
189335 54 24
189336 291 37
189336 299 36
189357 146 16
189358 132 11
189358 134 14
189358 136 11
189358 150 15
189359 132 14
189359 134 18
189359 142 20
189361 132 9
189361 134 12
189361 136 10
189362 132 10
189362 134 13
189363 132 14
189363 134 18
189363 136 15
189364 132 11
189364 134 14
189365 132 10
189365 134 13
189366 132 9
189366 134 12
189366 136 10
189366 142 17
189376 2 26
189376 4 28
189377 132 15
189377 134 19
189377 136 16
189377 142 21
189377 146 17
189377 150 16
189380 132 16
189380 134 20
189380 136 17
189380 142 22
189380 146 18
189380 150 17
189477 176 22
189477 178 18
189494 50 20
189497 50 21
189508 138 25
189508 140 25
189508 144 25
189508 148 25
189508 152 23
189508 154 23

189508 156 23
189558 192 25
189558 303 10
189559 132 17
189559 134 21
189559 136 18
189599 18 28
189599 24 22
189601 292 6
189601 292 8
189604 84 13
189605 84 14
189621 214 3
189623 214 5
189625 214 2
189625 214 2
189626 214 3
189627 214 4
189627 214 4
189629 214 5
189630 214 6
189630 214 6
189632 214 2
189632 214 2
189633 6 4
189633 8 4
189634 214 3
189636 214 4
189636 214 4
189638 214 5
189640 24 23
189640 28 23
189641 214 5
189642 214 6
189642 214 6
189643 214 3
189673 40 23
189673 44 24
189684 44 25
189685 36 25
189707 56 36
189708 60 37
189781 44 26
189791 32 23
189791 40 24
189798 40 25
189798 44 27
189815 303 11
189845 24 24
189845 28 24
189845 194 44
189847 18 29
189847 22 22
189847 194 44
189852 303 12
189855 303 13
189871 32 24
189906 40 29
189915 40 26
189925 36 26
189926 40 26
189927 44 28
189951 18 30
189967 56 37
189967 58 27
189969 200 25
189970 200 26
189970 221 35
189971 200 27
189971 221 36
189985 18 30
189986 24 25
189991 28 25
190001 44 29

190003 44 30
190052 48 15
190052 50 22
190058 56 38
190058 58 28
190068 311 21
190091 32 25
190091 40 27
190094 32 26
190094 40 28
190133 132 18
190133 134 22
190133 136 19
190133 142 23
190133 146 19
190133 150 18
190142 210 6
190142 301 13
190143 210 7
190143 301 14
190145 210 8
190145 301 15
190147 210 9
190147 301 16
190150 210 10
190150 301 17
190153 210 11
190153 301 18
190153 302 8
190157 36 27
190167 36 28
190170 303 14
190172 210 12
190172 301 19
190172 302 9
190175 6 4
190175 8 4
190175 301 20
190175 302 10
190177 10 4
190179 192 27
190179 194 26
190179 303 7
190191 40 29
190203 6 5
190203 8 5
190203 10 5
190203 301 21
190203 302 11
190252 285 41
190252 293 32
190270 134 23
190270 136 20
190279 36 29
190312 214 7
190312 214 7
190312 214 7
190312 214 7
190312 305 1
190313 214 8
190313 214 8
190313 214 8
190313 214 8
190313 305 2
190322 40 28
190325 214 9
190325 214 9
190326 214 10
190327 214 10
190328 214 9
190329 214 10
190329 214 10
190330 214 9
190332 214 11

190332 214 11
190332 214 11
190332 214 11
190332 305 3
190339 10 4
190340 274 9
190400 6 6
190400 8 6
190400 10 6
190400 12 3
190403 134 24
190403 136 21
190436 210 13
190436 301 22
190437 210 14
190437 301 23
190440 134 25
190440 136 22
190448 136 22
190449 136 23
190457 6 7
190457 8 7
190457 10 7
190457 301 24
190457 302 12
190463 214 5
190470 44 31
190472 36 30
190483 301 25
190483 302 13
190488 58 29
190488 62 33
190488 66 33
190488 70 35
190488 74 32
190488 78 32
190488 248
190491 192 21
190516 274 13
190517 274 14
190520 309 10
190520 310 8
190521 48 15
190521 52 19
190521 54 5
190539 58 30
190539 62 34
190539 66 34
190539 70 36
190539 74 33
190539 78 33
190560 2 27
190560 4 29
190562 176 23
190562 178 23
190586 304 4
190614 134 25
190614 136 22
190615 134 26
190615 136 23
190632 134 27
190632 136 24
190646 221 3
190646 301 26
190646 302 14
190670 309 11
190670 310 9
190677 309 12
190677 310 10
190680 196 3
190684 132 19
190684 134 28
190684 136 25
190696 58 31

INDEX

N
U

M
E

R
IC

A
L

IN
D

E
X

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.



190711 311 22
190739 32 27
190740 40 29
190742 40 29
190748 134 29
190748 136 26
190754 134 30
190754 136 27
190758 304 5
190760 304 6
190761 304 7
190811 20 2
190834 142 24
190834 146 20
190834 150 19
190838 310 11
190849 196 4
190854 132 20
190854 134 31
190854 136 28
190854 142 25
190854 146 21
190854 150 20
190872 309 13
190872 310 12
190878 12 4
190879 12 5
190882 12 5
190901 301 27
190901 302 15
190917 309 14
190917 310 13
190924 310 14
190926 310 15
190928 309 15
190929 309 16
190954 222 27
190979 22 22
190980 22 22
190981 26 20
190982 30 19
191020 216 1
191020 216 1
191020 216 1
191020 216 1
191020 216 1
191020 216 1
191020 216 2
191020 216 2
191020 216 2
191020 216 2
191020 218 1
191020 218 1
191020 218 1
191020 218 1
191020 218 2
191020 218 2
191020 218 2
191020 218 2
191031 221 39
191031 222 39
191036 78 34
191038 74 35
191038 78 35
191055 136 30
191056 70 37
191056 78 36
191072 296 8
191101 291 42
191119 132 21
191119 142 26
191119 146 22
191119 150 22
191138 295 6
191142 142 27

191142 146 23
191142 150 23
191162 66 35
191162 70 38
191162 74 34
191162 78 37
191163 66 36
191163 70 39
191164 66 37
191164 70 40
191201 295 7
191202 295 8
191203 62 36
191205 62 38
191206 62 39
191207 58 32
191208 58 33
191209 58 34
191210 58 35
191228 58 36
191232 18 30
191232 24 25
191232 291 38
191346 291 43
191363 136 29
191364 146 24
191365 142 28
191365 146 25
191367 150 21
191450 192 26
191450 194 24
191470 291 39
191477 200 28
191477 202 5
191576 248 1
191576 250
191635 200 29
191635 202 5
191651 295 7
191655 202 5
191707 248 2
191707 250
191708 248 3
191709 248 6
191710 248 7
191711 248 8
191712 248 14
191713 248 16
191714 248 49
191715 250 1
191716 250 14
191717 250 37
191717 250 37
191718 248 51
191718 250 38
191719 250 1
191720 250 14
191721 174 31
191721 284 31
191721 298 17
191722 248 51
191723 174 32
191723 284 32
191723 298 18
191734 176 24
191735 18 31
191735 24 26
191735 28 26
191746 296 9
191782 294 1
191807 102 9
191807 112 19
191819 90 35
191820 90 32
191826 176 25

191839 92 32
191839 94 32
191840 92 33
191840 94 33
191842 307 5
191843 307 6
191845 307 7
191854 58 38
191854 62 13
191855 307 8
191911 112 15
191977 190 12
192087 176 17
192087 178 25
192122 18 32
192182 176 26
192182 178 21
192224 174 34
192224 284 34
192224 298 20
192224 311 23
192450 188 13
192454 306 8
192456 306 9
192493 311 24
192500 311 25
192508 311 26
192510 311 27
192587 288 1
192601 200 3
192731 288 2
193035 308 4
193053 221 20
193156 188 5
193157 188 4
193169 56 39
193169 58 39
193169 60 45
193169 62 46
193169 64 44
193169 66 42
193169 68 48
193169 70 45
193169 72 44
193169 74 41
193169 76 48
193169 78 38
193269 22 22
193269 24 25
193345 309 17
193345 310 16
193472 311 29
193473 311 28
193474 311 28
193475 311 29
193493 309 14
193672 60 22
193672 62 21
193672 238
193673 60 23
193673 62 22
193673 238
193674 68 24
193674 70 22
193674 76 24
193674 78 39
193674 244
193675 68 25
193675 70 23
193675 76 25
193675 78 40
193675 244
193765 285 49
193789 311 30
193794 311 31

193795 311 32
193808 311 33
193828 312 5
193831 312 6
193832 312 7
193833 312 8
193834 312 9
193839 312 10
193844 312 11
193850 312 12
193852 312 13
193855 312 14
193857 312 15
193992 306 10
193993 306 11
194032 56 40
194032 58 40
194032 236
194136 312 16
194144 312 17
194146 312 18
194147 312 19
194233 238 1
194233 242 10
194233 244 1
194234 238 2
194234 242 15
194234 244 2
194235 238 3
194235 244 3
194236 216 1
194236 238 4
194236 242 43
194236 244 4
194237 238 5
194237 242 46
194237 244 5
194238 238 8
194238 244 8
194239 238 9
194239 244 9
194240 238 10
194244 238 11
194244 242 72
194244 244 11
194246 238 12
194247 238 13
194247 242 100
194247 244 13
194248 238 14
194248 242 115
194248 244 14
194249 238 15
194249 242 107
194249 244 15
194250 238 16
194250 242 106
194250 244 16
194251 238
194251 244
194252 242 70
194252 244 10
194253 242 90
194253 244 12
194507 312 20
194826 100 11
194826 102 10
194826 108 28
194826 110 26
194826 112 25
194935 300 15
194948 170 12
194949 170 12
194981 291 25
194981 300 20

INDEX

PRINTED IN USA 338 917000/JP0909

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

N
U

M
E

R
IC

A
L

IN
D

E
X



917000/JP0909 339 PRINTED IN USA

195005 236 150
195006 236 150
195007 236 150
195012 309 18
195036 174 33
195036 284 33
195036 298 19
195036 311 34
195074 287 10
195101 64 23
195101 66 23
195101 72 23
195101 74 22
195101 242
195102 64 24
195102 66 24
195102 72 24
195102 74 23
195102 242
195106 32 28
195106 36 31
195106 40 30
195106 44 32
195110 204 11
195522 176 27
195691 242 40
195692 242 47
195693 242 150
198256 84 11
198257 84 11
198258 84 11
240336 80 13
240336 82 16
240364 218 1
240364 218 1
240364 218 2
240364 218 2
240364 218 2
242826 122 7
570002 90 37
570002 92 36
570002 94 35
570002 168 19
570002 170 19
570002 172 12
570002 234 9
603024 260 7
650221 24 28
650221 26 27
650221 28 28
650221 30 27
650225 124 14
650225 130 5
650315 285 39
650315 293 30
650315 312 24
650387 158 22
650387 160 21
650387 162 15
650387 164 13
650387 166 22
650426 300 36
650433 254 38
650433 258 38
650448 176 29
650448 178 30
650448 300 37
650448 312 25
650449 60 41
650449 80 35
650449 82 43
650453 18 14
650453 20 4
650453 22 15

650453 22 31
650453 24 9
650453 26 14
650453 28 9
650453 30 13
650453 48 22
650453 50 23
650453 56 42
650453 58 41
650453 60 42
650453 62 43
650453 64 40
650453 66 39
650453 68 44
650453 70 42
650453 72 40
650453 74 38
650453 76 44
650453 78 42
650453 138 27
650453 140 27
650453 144 27
650453 148 27
650453 152 25
650453 154 25
650453 156 25
650483 168 20
650484 124 15
650484 130 4
650485 190 26
650486 2 29
650486 4 31
650486 34 29
650486 38 35
650486 42 29
650486 46 34
650486 84 16
650486 168 21
650486 194 33
650486 312 26
650487 108 33
650487 110 34
650487 112 33
650487 114 27
650487 116 23
650487 118 29
650487 120 28
650487 122 16
650487 188 20
650487 192 29
650487 194 34
650487 295 10
650488 2 30
650488 4 32
650490 80 36
650490 82 44
650490 84 17
650490 158 23
650490 162 16
650490 166 23
650490 194 35
650490 198 11
650490 304 8
650490 311 37
650491 100 16
650491 108 34
650491 110 35
650491 126 18
650491 128 22
650491 138 28
650491 140 28
650491 144 28
650491 148 28
650491 152 26

650491 154 26
650491 156 26
650491 158 24
650491 160 22
650491 162 17
650491 164 14
650491 166 24
650491 168 22
650492 90 38
650492 92 37
650492 94 36
650492 138 29
650492 140 29
650492 144 29
650492 148 29
650492 152 27
650492 154 27
650492 156 27
650494 2 31
650494 4 33
650494 162 18
650494 164 15
650495 2 32
650495 4 34
650495 18 33
650495 20 5
650495 22 32
650495 104 10
650495 114 28
650495 116 24
650495 118 30
650499 176 30
650499 178 31
650502 311 38
650518 32 30
650518 36 33
650518 40 32
650518 44 34
650532 294 5
650532 296 11
650533 108 35
650533 110 36
650533 112 34
650533 114 29
650533 116 25
650533 118 31
650533 120 29
650533 126 19
650533 138 30
650533 140 30
650533 144 30
650533 148 30
650533 152 28
650533 154 28
650533 156 28
650535 90 39
650535 254 14
650535 258 14
650542 124 16
650542 132 24
650542 134 35
650542 136 34
650542 142 30
650542 146 28
650542 150 25
650545 90 40
650545 92 38
650545 94 37
650545 192 30
650545 194 36
650547 90 41
650547 92 39
650547 94 38
650547 96 14

650547 98 14
650548 285 40
650548 293 31
650549 158 25
650549 160 23
650549 162 19
650549 164 16
650549 166 25
650549 194 37
650551 122 17
650551 126 20
650551 128 23
650551 158 26
650551 160 24
650551 166 26
650552 158 27
650552 160 25
650552 166 27
650568 24 6
650568 26 28
650568 28 6
650568 30 28
650568 84 18
650568 90 42
650568 92 40
650568 94 39
650568 152 29
650568 154 29
650568 156 29
650568 176 31
650568 178 32
650568 311 39
650569 2 28
650569 4 30
650569 20 3
650573 128 24
650573 132 25
650573 134 36
650573 136 35
650573 142 31
650573 146 29
650573 150 26
650573 188 21
650580 124 17
650580 130 3
650584 283 9
650584 306 12
650585 170 20
650585 174 37
650585 176 32
650585 178 33
650585 190 27
650585 284 37
650630 182 4
650630 184 4
650630 186 5
650630 286 4
650630 286 4
650630 287 5
650634 126 21
650634 138 31
650634 140 31
650634 144 31
650634 148 31
650634 152 30
650634 154 30
650634 156 30
650647 176 33
650647 178 35
650648 122 18
650648 158 28
650648 160 26
650648 162 20
650648 164 17

INDEX

N
U

M
E

R
IC

A
L

IN
D

E
X

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.



650648 166 28
650648 194 38
650658 192 31
650658 194 39
650687 138 32
650687 140 32
650687 144 32
650687 148 32
650687 152 31
650687 154 31
650687 156 31
650687 194 40
650692 80 37
650692 82 45
650692 122 19
650702 2 7
650702 4 7
650706 56 43
650706 58 42
650706 64 41
650706 66 40
650706 72 41
650706 142 32
650706 310 17
650725 309 19
650731 92 41
650731 94 40
650731 168 23
650731 252 14
650731 256 14
650733 80 38
650733 82 46
650733 108 36
650733 114 30
650733 116 26
650742 252 15
650742 256 15
650745 32 31
650745 36 34
650745 40 33
650745 44 35
650758 96 15
650758 98 15
650758 281 6
650758 305 6
650763 26 29
650763 30 29
650771 176 34
650771 178 34
650773 100 17
650773 102 15
650773 108 37
650773 110 37
650773 112 35
650784 309 20
650784 310 18
650786 128 25
650811 190 28
650814 86 11
650814 88 12
650815 291 40
650815 300 38
650818 90 43
650818 168 23
650818 296 12
650833 80 39
650833 82 47
650834 52 20
650834 54 25
650834 190 29
650834 299 9
650835 124 18
650835 130 2
650835 293 33
650839 68 45

650839 70 43
650839 76 45
650839 80 40
650839 124 19
650839 146 30
650843 24 29
650848 281 7
650850 178 35
650851 285 42
650851 293 34
650854 252 37
650854 254 35
650854 256 37
650854 258 35
650943 312 27
650959 295 11
650979 62 44
650979 74 39
650979 78 43
650987 311 40
651041 2 35
651041 4 37
651041 6 8
651041 8 8
651041 10 8
651041 12 6
651041 80 41
651041 82 48
651042 2 33
651042 4 35
651089 100 18
651089 102 16
651089 108 38
651089 110 38
651089 112 36
651259 282 2
651297 172 13
651307 32 32
651307 34 30
651307 36 35
651307 38 36
651307 40 34
651307 42 30
651307 44 36
651307 46 35
651307 283 10
651307 291 41
651307 299 37
651307 300 39
651307 312 28
651308 176 35
651308 178 36
651308 180 7
651308 188 22
651308 190 30
651308 200 30
651308 206 8
651308 287 12
651308 297 7
651312 2 34
651312 4 36
651312 300 40
651343 306 13
651357 308 5
651364 172 14
651366 90 44
651366 92 42
651366 94 41
651368 22 33
651372 168 24
651378 18 34
651378 22 34
651378 24 30
651378 28 29
651406 102 17

651406 106 9
651406 112 37
651406 120 30
651464 285 43
651464 293 35
651467 124 20
651467 126 22
651467 130 1
651467 138 33
651467 140 33
651467 144 33
651467 148 33
651467 312 29
651523 128 26
651529 188 23
651542 170 21
651542 172 15
651542 174 38
651542 284 38
651542 311 41
651548 312 30
651551 18 35
651551 22 35
651564 14 7
651564 16 8
651620 56 44
651620 58 43
651620 60 43
651620 62 45
651620 64 42
651620 66 41
651620 68 46
651620 70 44
651620 72 42
651620 74 40
651620 76 46
651620 78 44
651628 289 4
651631 285 44
651634 168 24
651644 289 4
651646 132 26
651646 134 37
651646 136 36
651646 142 33
651646 146 31
651646 150 27
651647 132 27
651647 134 38
651647 136 37
651647 142 34
651647 146 32
651647 150 28
651648 2 35
651648 4 37
651651 6 9
651651 8 9
651651 10 9
651651 301 28
651651 302 16
651652 36 36
651652 44 37
651656 24 29
651656 28 30
651660 132 28
651660 134 39
651660 136 38
651660 142 35
651660 146 33
651660 150 29
651672 176 36
651728 309 21
652057 299 10
653007 312 31
653018 294 3

653034 188 24
653034 190 31
653036 138 34
653036 140 34
653036 144 34
653036 148 34
653036 152 32
653036 154 32
653036 156 32
653039 126 23
653039 128 27
653045 174 39
653045 284 39
653045 298 22
653048 311 42
654002 84 19
654002 138 35
654002 140 35
654002 144 35
654002 148 35
654002 152 33
654002 154 33
654002 156 33
654002 158 29
654002 160 27
654002 166 29
654002 176 37
654002 178 37
654002 188 25
654002 300 41
654004 80 42
654004 82 49
654004 90 45
654004 92 43
654004 94 42
654004 126 24
654004 132 29
654004 134 40
654004 136 39
654004 138 36
654004 140 36
654004 142 36
654004 144 36
654004 146 34
654004 148 36
654004 150 30
654004 152 34
654004 154 34
654004 156 34
654004 158 30
654004 160 28
654004 166 30
654004 188 26
654004 192 32
654004 194 41
654004 285 45
654006 122 20
654009 170 22
654009 172 16
654009 174 40
654009 176 38
654009 178 38
654009 190 32
654009 254 39
654009 258 39
654009 284 40
654009 285 46
654009 311 43
654012 176 39
654012 178 39
654016 289 5
654016 289 5
654022 162 21
654022 164 18
654022 285 47

INDEX

PRINTED IN USA 340 917000/JP0909

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

N
U

M
E

R
IC

A
L

IN
D

E
X



917000/JP0909 341 PRINTED IN USA

654022 293 36
654024 190 33
654026 168 25
654026 312 32
654030 2 36
654030 4 38
654030 102 18
654030 104 11
654030 106 10
654030 112 38
654030 118 32
654030 120 31
654042 192 33
654042 194 42
654042 200 31
654042 202 22
654046 2 37
654046 4 39
654046 182 5
654046 184 5
654046 186 6
654046 286 5
654046 286 5
654046 287 6
654046 293 37
654049 188 27
655001 162 22
655001 164 19
655006 176 40
655006 178 40
656001 18 36
656001 22 22
656001 24 31
656001 26 20
656001 26 30
656001 28 31
656001 30 19
656001 30 30
656013 24 32
656013 26 31
656013 28 32
656013 30 31
656029 26 32
656029 30 32
656047 190 34
656047 285 48
656047 293 38
656048 108 39
656048 114 31
656048 116 27
656048 138 37
656048 140 37
656048 144 37
656048 148 37
656048 152 35
656048 154 35
656048 156 35
656049 108 40
656049 110 39
656049 112 39
656049 114 32
656049 116 28
656049 118 33
656049 120 32
656051 18 37
656086 18 38
656093 22 36
656093 26 33
656093 30 33
656098 18 39
656098 22 37
656098 24 33
656098 26 34
656098 28 33

656098 30 34
656105 192 34
656105 194 43
656110 22 38
656110 26 35
656110 30 35
656138 24 34
656138 26 36
656138 28 34
656138 30 36
656141 18 40
656141 22 39
656141 24 35
656141 26 37
656141 28 35
656141 30 37
656149 158 31
656149 160 29
656149 162 23
656149 164 20
656149 166 31
656149 190 35
656188 18 41
656188 22 40
806894 282
807728 218 1
807803 216 1
807807 216 1
808199 216 1
808200 216 1
808203 304
808216 216 1
808216 218 1
810076 216 2
810078 216 2
810146 218 2
810312 216 2
810314 216 2
810401 282
810404 281
810415 289
810416 289
810417 284
810418 284
810429 283
810469 290
810470 290
810866 294
810869 216 2
810870 216 2
810871 216 2
810871 218 2
810872 216 2
810872 218 2
810949 218 2
810950 218 2
810959 311
810960 311
810961 311
811253 216 1
811255 216 3
811255 218 3
811294 218 1
811295 218 1
811296 218 2
811297 218 2
811298 218 2
010-28854 14 1
010-28854 16 1
010-32401 14 2
010-32401 16 2
090-32025 200 8
090-32424 285 5
170-34197 58 37

170-34197 62 40
170-35054 66 25
170-35054 70 24
170-35072 176 17
170-35072 178 25
210-19469 287 11
210-19470 132 22
210-19470 134 32
210-19470 136 31
210-19470 142 29
210-19470 146 26
210-19470 150 24
210-19470 198 10
210-19470 282 4
210-19470 292 10
210-19470 295 9
210-20570 296 10
210-21043 134 33
210-21043 136 32
210-31017 138 26
210-31017 140 26
210-31017 144 26
210-31017 148 26
210-31017 152 24
210-31017 154 24
210-31017 156 24
210-32183 312 21
230-19184 84 15
230-19184 132 23
230-19184 134 34
230-19184 136 33
230-19184 307 9
230-21881 234 3
230-24749 60 38
230-24749 62 41
230-24749 64 38
230-24749 66 38
230-24749 68 42
230-24749 70 41
230-24749 72 38
230-24749 74 37
230-24749 76 42
230-24749 78 41
230-30569 86 1
230-30569 88 4
230-32632 285 35
230-32753 56 41
230-32753 60 40
230-32753 64 39
230-32753 68 43
230-32753 72 39
230-32753 76 43
246-26730 14 6
246-26730 16 7
310-32288 312 22
310-32411 168 18
310-32411 174 35
310-32411 194 31
310-32411 284 35
310-32411 298 21
310-32411 311 35
310-32411 312 23
310-32564 285 36
310-32564 293 27
310-32585 294 2
310-32613 285 37
310-32613 293 28
310-32678 170 17
310-32678 174 36
310-32678 284 36
310-32678 311 36
320-32692 14 5
320-32692 16 5
335-32282 14 6

335-32282 16 6
350-32539 14 7
350-32539 16 7
350-32542 14 8
350-32542 16 8
400-32513 14 9
400-32513 16 9
400-32514 14 10
400-32514 16 10
400-32515 14 11
400-32515 16 11
400-32521 14 12
400-32521 16 12
400-32522 14 13
400-32522 16 13
400-32523 14 14
400-32523 16 14
400-32555 14 15
400-32555 16 15
400-32556 14 16
400-32556 16 16
420-18160 32 29
420-18160 34 28
420-18160 36 32
420-18160 38 34
420-18160 40 31
420-18160 42 28
420-18160 44 33
420-18160 46 33
420-18757 170 18
420-34839 24 38
420-34839 26 23
420-34839 28 38
420-34839 30 26
420-34933 24 27
420-34933 28 27
420-35399 285 38
420-35399 293 29
420-36086 184 3
420-36086 286 3
420-36087 184 3
420-36087 286 3
420-36185 285 38
420-36185 293 29
480-27676 176 28
480-27676 178 1
480-27676 294 6
480-27676 296 5
480-32362 192 28
480-32362 194 32
L70486 6 10
L70486 8 10
L70486 10 10
L70486 12 7
L99453 34 31
L99453 38 37
L99453 42 31
L99453 46 36
L99967 34 32
L99967 38 38
L99967 42 32
L99967 46 37
P471548 18 14
P471548 22 15
P471548 24 9
P471548 26 14
P471548 28 9
P471548 30 13
P471548 58 44
P471548 62 16
P471548 66 16
P471548 70 16
P471548 74 16
P471548 78 45

INDEX

N
U

M
E

R
IC

A
L

IN
D

E
X

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.



INDEX

PRINTED IN USA 342 917000/JP0909

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

Part Page Ref.
No. No. No.

N
U

M
E

R
IC

A
L

IN
D

E
X



917000/JP0909 343 PRINTED IN USA

Size Ft-Lbs

Dash
Fractional

(In.)
Minimum Maximum

-3
-4
-5
-6
-8

3/16
1/4
5/16
3/8
1/2

8
14
18
24
50

10
16
20
26
60

-10
-12
-14
-16
-20
-24

5/8
3/4
7/8
1

1-1/4
1-1/2

72
125
160
200
210
270

80
135
180
220
280
360

Steel

Size Ft-Lbs

Dash
Fractional

(In.)
Minimum Maximum

-4
-5
-6
-8
-10

1/4
5/16
3/8
1/2
5/8

10
13
17
34
50

11
15
19
38
56

-12
-16
-20
-24
-32

3/4
1

1-1/4
1-1/2

2

70
94
124
156
219

78
104
138
173
243

For SAE “0" Ring Boss (Steel)
For JIC 37° and 45°
(Machined or Flared)

Recommended Coupling & Adapter Installation Torque Specifications



Torque Specifications
Use these torque values when tightening hardware (excluding: locknuts, and self-tapping,

thread-forming, and sheet metal screws) unless otherwise specified.

Metric
Coarse
Thread

Grade 8.8 Grade 10.9 Grade 12.9

Dry Lubed Dry Lubed Dry Lubed

M6-1

M8-1.25

M10-1.5

8

19

37.5

6

14

28

11

27

53

8

20

39

13.5

32.5

64

10

24

47

M12-1.75

M14-2

M16-2

65

103.5

158.5

48

76.5

117.5

91.5

145.5

223.5

67.5

108

165.5

111.5

176.5

271

82

131

200

*All torque values are in ft-lbs, except those marked with an *, which are in in-lbs.

For metric torque value (N·m) multiply the ft-lbs value by 1.355 or the in-lbs value by 0.113.

Unified
National
Thread

Grade 2 Grade 5 Grade 8

Dry Lubed Dry Lubed Dry Lubed

8-32

8-36

10-24

10-32

19*

20*

27*

31*

14*

15*

21*

23*

30*

31*

43*

49*

22*

23*

32*

36*

41*

43*

60*

68*

31*

32*

45*

51*

1/4-20

1/4-28

5/16-18

5/16-24

66*

76*

11

12

50*

56*

9

9

9

10

17

19

75*

86*

13

14

12

14

25

25

9

10

18

20

3/8-16

3/8-24

7/16-14

7/16-20

20

23

32

36

15

17

24

27

30

35

35

40

23

25

35

40

45

50

70

80

35

35

55

60

1/2-13

1/2-20

9/16-12

9/16-18

50

55

70

80

35

40

55

60

75

90

110

120

55

65

80

90

110

120

150

170

80

90

110

130

5/8-11

5/8-18

3/4-10

3/4-16

100

110

175

200

75

85

130

150

150

180

260

300

110

130

200

220

220

240

380

420

170

180

280

320

7/8-9

7/8-14

1-8

1-12

170

180

250

270

125

140

190

210

430

470

640

710

320

360

480

530

600

660

900

1000

460

500

680

740



917000/JP0909 © 2009 THE GEHL COMPANY PRINTED IN USA

All Rights Reserved.

Gehl Company, 143 Water Street, P.O. Box 179, West Bend, WI 53095-0179 USA

www.gehl.com

®




